SERVICE MANUAL

KT e ,.,v;",‘ ot SRR v b T e r% ; ik - A r A late
« : v

ST R

v T

1961 HIGH FIDELITY &
STEREOPHONIC MODELS

ZENITH RADIO CORPORATION
6001 DICKENS AVENUE CHICAGO 39, ILLINOIS

HF-7 PRICE 60 CENTS







INDEX

CHASSIS CABINET
SCHEMATIC TUBE LAYOUT PARTS LIST PARTS LIST
MODEL MANUAL PAGE MANUAL PAGE MANUAL PAGE MANUAL PAGE
FT11 HF5 - 35 HF5 - 36 HF5 - 57, 58
. GV20 HF7-15 HF7 - 15 HE7 - 32
GVl HEF7 - 16 HEF7 - 16 HF7 - 32
FPS45 HF5 - 23 HE5 - 23 HF5 - 73 HF5 - 73
FPS50 HF'5 - 24 HF5 - 24 HF5 - 73 HF5 - 73
GPS80 HF7 - 17 HF7 - 17 HF7 - 31 HF7 - 38
SFF2500 - 1 HF'5 - 30 HFS - 30 HFS - 55 HF7 - 38
SFF2501 - 1 HF5 - 31 HF5 - 31 HF5 - 55 HF7 - 39
SFF2502 - 1 HF'5 - 30 HF'S - 30 HFS - 55 HEF7 - 38
SFF2503T - 1 HF7 - 18 HE7 - 19 HF7 - 31, 32 HF7 - 39, 40
SFF2603 - 1 HF7 - 18 HF7-19 HE7 - 31, 32 HF7 - 39, 40, 41
SFF2504T - 1 HF7 - 20 HF7-19 HF7 - 33, 34 HF7 - 39, 40
SFF2604 - 1 HE7 - 20 HEF7 - 19 HE7 - 33, 34 HF7 - 39, 41
. SFF2505T - 1 HF7 - 20 HF7 - 19 HF7 - 33, 34 HF7 = 39, 40
SFF2605 - 1 HF7 - 20 HE7 - 19 HF7 - 33, 34 HF7 - 39, 41
SFF2607 - 1 HE'7 - 20 HE7 - 19 HE7 - 33, 34 HF7 - 39, 41, 42
+% SFF 2515T - 1 HFS - 39, 40 HF'S - 38 HF' - 53, 58 HF'S - 63
*SFF2515T - 1 HF7 - 22, 23 HF7 - 21 HE'7 - 33, 34 HE7 £ 42
** SFF2615 - 1 HF'S - 39, 40 HE'S - 38 HF'5 - 53, 58 HF5 = 68
*SEFF2615 - 1 HF7 - 22, 23 HF7 - 21 HF7 - 33, 34 HF7 - 42
SFF2535 - 1 HF7 - 24, 25 HE7 - 26 HF7 - 31, 35, 36 HF7 - 43
SFF 2560 - 1 HF - 47, 49 HFS - 45, 46 HF5 - 59, 60, 61 HE7 - 43, 44
** SFF2570 - 1 HF5 - 48, 50 HFS - 45, 46 HF5 - 58, 59,61,62  HF5- 69, 70
*SFF2570 - 1 HF7 - 29, 30 HEF7 - 21, 28 HF7 - 34, 35, 36, 37 HF7 = 4, 45
** SFF2575 -1 HF'5 - 48, 50 HF5 - 45, 46 HFS5 - 58, 59, 61,62  HF5+-69, 70
*SFEF2575 - 1 HF7 - 29, 30 HF7 - 21, 28 HF7 - 34, 35, 36,37  HF7-44,45
** SFF2585 - 1 HF5-48,50 ~  HF5-45,46 HF5 - 58, 59, 61, 62 HF5 - 69, 70
*SFF2585 - 1 HF7 - 29, 30 HF7 - 21, 28 HF7 - 34, 35, 36,37  HFT7-44,45
*Later production using *‘G’’ chassis .
**Early production using “‘F’’ chassis
' For DR and FR radial speaker information see HF5 manual



FEATURES OF “F-1’" SERIES HIGH

MODEL CABINET CHASSIS SPEAKER
ElA POWER SIZE MAGNET PART
NO. STYLE MATERIAL FINISH COLOR MODEL TYPE OUTPUT (IN) (WT. 0Z.) NO.
FT11 DROP-IN TUNER 7F20 AM-FM Tuner e o T I,
GV20 REVERBERATOR KIT FOR FIELD INSTALLATION 4G23 | e eene ol B [,
GvV21 REVERBERATOR KIT FOR FIELD INSTALLATION 4G24 [ J— — R
PHONOGRAPHS
FP6V Table Wood Leatherette | Scarlet & White 1Tube | e 4 .68 WC11752
(w/ handle) Phono only
(lift lid)
FP8L Table Wood Leatherette | Light Tan & 3 Tube | e 2-4 .68 169-139
(w/ handle) Brown Phono only
(lift lid)
STEREO PHONO AND RADIO PHONO COMBINATIONS
FPS45B Table Wood Leatherette | Wedgewood 2Tube | e 2-4%6 .68 WC14692
{w/ handle) Blue & White Phono only WC14693
(lift lid)
FPS50L Table Wood Leatherette Brown & White 3 Tube | . 2-6 1.0 WC14694
(w/ handle) Phono only
(lift lid)
GPS80G Table Wood Leatherette | Dark Gray & 4 Tube coean 2-5% 1.47 WC14256
(w/handle) Light Gray Phono only 8 2.15 WC13975
(lift 1id)
SFF2500W1 Console Wood Wood Walnut 4D20 Phono only 8.5W. 2-5% 1.47 49-915
- | (it 1id) 10 3.16 49-914
SFF2500R1 Console Wood Wood Mahogany 4D20 Phono only 8.5W. 2-5Y% 1.47 49-915
(lift lid) , 10 3.16 49-914
SFF2500E1 Console Wood Wood Oak 4D20 Phono only 8.5W. 2-5Y% 1.47 49-915
(lift lid) 10 3.16 49-914
SFF2501WT1 | Console Wood Grained Walnut 4F20 Phono only 8.5W 2-4x6 1.47 49-923
(lift 1id) 2-10 3.16 49-924
SFF2501RT1 | Console Wood Grained Mahogany 4F20 Phono only 8.5W 2-4x6 1.47 49-923
(lift 1id) 2-10 3.1 49-924
SFF2501HT1 | Console Wood Grained Cherry 4F20 Phono only 8.5W 2-4x6 1.47 49-923
Qift 1id) 2-10 3.16 49-924
SFF2501ET1 | Console Wood Grained Oak 4F20 - Phono only 8.5W 2-4x6 1.47 49-923
(lift lid) 2-10 3.16 49.924
SFF2502W1 Console Wood Grained Walnut 4D20, Phono only 8.5W. 2-5% 1.47 49-915
(lift 1id) 10 3.16 49-914
SFF2502E1 Console Wood Grained Oak 4D20 Phono only 8.5W. 2-5% 1.47 49-915
(lift lid) 10 3.16 49-914
SFF2503WT1 | Console Wood Grained Walnut 4G21 Phono only 8.5W. 2-4x6 1.47 49-923
(lift 1id) 2-10 3.16 49-950
SFF2503ET1 } Console Wood Grained Oak 4G21 Phono only 8.5W. 2-4x6 1.47 49-923
- (lift lid) 2-10 3.16 49-950
SFF2603W1 IDENTICAL TO SFF2503WT1 EXCEPT INCLUDES FT11 DROP-IN TUNER
SFF2603E1 IDENTICAL TO SFF2503ET1 EXCEPT INCLUDES FT11 DROP-IN TUNER
SFF2504MT1 | Console Wood Grained Maple 5G29 Phono only 10W. 2-5 1.47 49-856
(lift lid) 2-12 6.8 49-852
SFF2504RT1 | Console Wood Grained Mahogany 5G29 Phono only 10w. 2-5 1.47 49-850
(lift lid) 2-12 6.8 49-852
SFF2604M1 IDENTICAL TO SFF2504MT1 EXCEPT INCLUDES FT11 DROP4IN TUNER
SFF2604R1 IDEN:I‘ICAL TO SFF2504RT1 EXCE‘PT INCLUDES FT11 DROP-III‘I TUNER

Y Lt



- e v

FIDELITY AND STEREOPHONIC MODELS

RECORD CHANGER CONTROL | INDICATOR TYPE OF REVER- RADIAL
TYPE MOUNTING CARTRIDGE STYLUS . PANEL LIGHT IDENTIFICATION BERATOR SPEAKER
---------- ———— - Die-Cast No ZENITH—-Crest s ——
Escutcheon
-------------------- Metal Plate No Reverberation - ————-
bt se—-- -—— — Metal Plate No Reverberation —-_— ]
Manual Shelf 142-95 Sapphire Hot Stamped No ZENITH-Crest None None
Player Sapphire on cabinet -
Manual Shelf 142-87 Sapphire Hot Stamped Neo ZENITH Dual Speakers None None
i Player Sapphire on cabinet Crest
169-137 Shelf 142-113 Sapphire Hot Stamped No ZENITH Stereophonic None None
Sapphire on cabinet Crest
169-147 Shelf 142-119 Sapphire Hot Stamped No ZENITH Stereophonic None None
Sapphire on cabinet Crest
169-141 Shelf 142-115 Sapphire Hot Stamped No ZENITH Super None None
Sapphire on cabinet Stereophonic~Crest
169-142 Shelf 142-103 Sapphire Metal Plate No ZENITH Stereophonic None None
Sapphire High Fidelity—Crest
169-142 Shelf 142-103 Sapphire Metal Plate No ZENITH Stereophonic None None
Sapphire High Fidelity—Crest
169-142 Shelf 142-103 Sapphire Metal Plate No ZENITH Stereophonic None None
Sapphire High Fidelity—Crest
169-133 Shelf 142-109 Diamond Metal Plate No ZENITH Extend- FV20 DR60
Sapphire ed Stereophonic FR101, FR102,
High Fidelity—Crest FR103
169-133 Shelf 142-109 Diamond Metal Plate No ZENITH Extend- FV20 DRé60, FR100,
Sapphire ed Stereophonic FR101, FR102,
High Fidelity—Crest FR103
169-133 Shelf 142-109 Diamond Metal Plate No ZENITH Extend- FV20 DR60
Sapphire ed Stereophonic FR101, FR102,
High Fidelity—Crest FR103
169-133 Shelf 142-109 Diamond Metal Plate No ZENITH Extend- FV20 DR60
Sapphire ed Stereophonic FR101, FR102,
High Fidelity—Crest FR103
169-143 Shelf 142-106 Diamond Metal Plate No ZENITH Stereophonic None None
Sapphire High Fidelity~Crest
169-143 Shelf 142-106 Diamond Metal Plate No ZENITH Stereophonic None None
Sapphire High Fidelity—Crest
169-144 Shelf 142-117 Diamond Metal Plate No ZENITH Stereophonic Provisions DR60
Sapphire High Fidelity~Crest For GV20 FR101, FR102
or GV21 FRI103
169-144 Shelf 142-117 Diamond Metal Plate No ZENITH Stereophonic Provisions DR60
Sapphire High Fidelity—Crest For GV20 FR101, FR102
or GV21 FR103
169-145 Shelf 142-110 Diamond Metal Plate No ZENITH Stereophonic Provisions DR60
Sapphire High Fidelity—~Crest For GV20 FR101, FR102
or GV21 FR103
169-145 Shelf 142-110 Diamond Metal Plate No ZENITH Stereophonic Provisions DR60
Sapphire High Fidelity—Crest For GV20 FR101, FR102
or GV21 FR103




FEATURES OF ‘F-1"" SERIES HIGH

MODEL CABINET CHASSIS SPEAKER
EIA POWER SIZE MAGNET PART
NO. STYLE MATERIAL FINISH COLOR MODEL TYPE OUTPUT (IN) [* (WT. 0Z.) NO.
STEREO PHONO AND RADIO PHONO COMBINATIONS (Continved)
SFFQSQSWT] 1 Lonsole Wood Grained Walnut 5G29 Phono only 10w. 2-3% .85 49-782
"t - (Lift 1id) 2.5 1.47 49-856
" s 2-12 6.8 49-852
SFF2505RTi Console Wood Grained Mahogany 5G29 Phono only 10w. 2-3% .85 49-782
. (lift lid) 2-5 1.47 49-856
. , 2-12 6.8 49-852
SFF2505ET1 | Console Wood Grained Oak 5G29 Phono only 10w, 2-3Y% .85 49-782
(lift lid) 2-5 1.47 49-856
\ 2-12 6.8 49-852
SFF2605W1 IDENTICAL TO SFF2505WT1 EXCEPT INCLUDES FT11 DROP-IN TUNER
SFF2605R1 IDENTICAL TO SFF2505RT1 EXCEPT INCLUDES FT11 DROP-IN TUNER
| SFF2605E1 IDENTICAL TO SFF2505ET1 EXCEPT INCLUDES FT11 DROP-IN TUNER
SFF2607MI Console Wood Wood Maple 5G29 Phono--AM-EM 10w. 2-3% .85 49-782
(lift lid) FT11 2-5 1.47 49-856
(7F20) 2-12 6.8 49-852
WFF2515WT1 Console Wood Grained Walnut 4G30 Phono only 40W, 2-3% .85 49-782
(lift lid) 7G30 2-5Y% 1.0 49-896
2-12 13.0 49-903
*SFF2515RT1| Console Wood Grained Mahogany 4G30 Phono only 40W. 2-3% .85 49782
(lift lid) 7G30 2-5% 1.0 49-896
2-12 13.0 49-903
*SFF2515ET1| Console Wood Grained Oak 4G30 Phono only 40W. 2-34% .85 49-782
(lift 1id) 7G30 2-5Y% 1.0 49-896
2-12 13.0 49-903
*SFF2615W1 IDENTICAL TO SFF2515WT1 EXCEPT INCLUDES FT11 DROP-IN TUNER
*SFF2615R1 IDENTICAL TO SFF2515RT1 EXCEPT INCLUDES FT11 DROP-IN TUNER
*¥SFF2615E1 IDENTICAL TO SFF2515ET1 EXCEPT INCLUDES F'T11 DROP-IN TUNER
SFF2535R1 Console Wood Wood Mahogany 9G26 Phono~AM-FM 10w. 2-3Y, .85 49-782
(lift 1id) 3G32 2-5 1.47 49-856
(casters) 2-12 6.8 49-852
SFF2535M1 Console Wood Wood Maple 9G26 Phono—AM-FM 10w, 2-3% .85 49-782
(lift 1id) 3G32 2-5 1.47 49-856
(casters) 2-12 6.8 49-852
WFF2570W1 Console Wood Wood Walnut 11G25 Phono-AM-FM 40w, 2-3% .85 49-782
(Doors) 7G31 2-Horn 4,28 49-867
2-12 13.0 49-903
WFF2570Y1 Console Wood Paint Ebony 11G25 Phono—-AM-FM 40w, 2-3% .85 49-782
(Doors) 7G31 2-Hom 4.28 49-867
2-12 13.0 49-903
*SFF2570E1 Console Wood Wood Oak 11G25 Phono—-AM-FM 40W. 2-3% .85 49-782
. (Doors) 7G31 2-Horn 4,28 49-867
2-12 13.0 49-903
*SFF2575L1 Console Wood Wood Tuscany 11G25 Phono—-AM-FM 40W. 2-3% .85 49-782
(Doors) 7G31 2-Hotm 4.28 49-867
2-12 13.0 49-903
BFF2585H1 Console Wood Wood Cherry 11G25 Phono~AM-FM 40W. 2-3% .85 49.782
(Doors) 7G31 2-Hom 4,28 49-867
2-12 13.0 49-903
T.V. RADIO-PHONO COMBINATIONS
G2780W Console Wood Wood Walnut 16G23 TV-Phono 8.5W. 2-6x9 3.16 49-949
. 4G21 2-5% 1.0 49-896
G2780R Console Wood Wood Mahogany 16G23 TV-Phono 8.5W. 2-6x9 3.16 49-949
. 4G21 2-5% 1.0 49-896
G2780E Console Wood Wood Oak 16G23 TV-Phono 8.5W. 2-6x%9 3.16 49-949
: 4G21 2-5Y% 1.0 49-896




FIDELITY AND STEREOPHONIC MODELS

D CHAl
RECORD CHANGER CONTROL | INDICATOR TYPE OF REVER- RADIAL
TYPE MOUNTING CARTRIDGE STYLUS PANEL LIGHT IDENTIFICATION BERATOR SPEAKER
169-145 Shelf 142-110 Diamond Metal Plate No ZENITH Steteophonic Provisions DR60
Sapphire High Fidelity—Crest For GV20 FR101, FR102
or GV21 FR103
169-145 Shelf 142-110 Diamond Metal Plate No ZENITH Stereophonic Provisions DR60
Sapphire High Fidelity~Crest For GV20 FR101, FR102
or GV21 FR103
169-145 Shelf 142-110 Diamond Metal Plate No ZENITH Stereophonic Provisions +DR60
Sapphire High Fidelity—~Crest For GV20 FR101, FR102
| or Gv21 FR103
169-145 Shelf 142-110 Diamond Metal Plate No ZENITH Stereophonic Provisions DR60
Sapphire High Fidelity—~Crest For GV20 FR101, FR102
or GV21 . FR103
169-129 Shelf 142-110 Diamond Metal Plate No ZENITH Extended Yes DR60
Sapphire Stereophonic High ‘ FR101, FR102
Fidelity—Crest FR103
Reverberation
169-129 Shelf 142-110 Diamond Metal Plate No ZENITH Extended Yes DR60
Sapphire Stereophonic High FR101, FR102
Fidelity—Crest FR103
Reverberation
169-129 Shelf 142-110 Diamond Metal Plate No ZENITH Extended Yes DR60
Sapphire Stereophonic High | FR101, FR102
Fidelity—Crest FR103
Revetberation
169-129 Shelf 142-110 Diamond Die-Cast Yes ZENITH Stereophonic Provisigns DR60
Sapphire Escutcheon High Fidelity—Crest For GV21 FR101, FR102
FR103
169-129 Shelf 142-110 Diamond Die-Cast Yes ZENITH Stereophonic Provigjons DR60
Sapphire Escutcheon High Fidelity—Crest For GV21 | FR101, FR102
- FR103
169-128 Pan 142-110 Diamond Die-Cast Yes ZENITH Extended Yes FR105
Sapphire Escutcheon Stereophonic High .
Fidelity—~Crest
Reverberation
169-128 Pan 142-110 Diamond Die-Cast Yes ZENITH Extended Yes FR105
Sapphire Escutcheon Stereophonic High
Fidelity=Crest
Reverberation
169-128 Pan 142-110 Diamond Die-Cast Yes ZENITH Extended Yes FRI105
Sapphire Escutcheon Stereophonic High
Fidelity=~Crest
Reverberation
169-128 Pan 142-110 Diamond Die-Cast Yes ZENITH Extended Yes FR105
Sapphire Escutcheon Stereophonic High
Fidelity~Crest
Reverberation
169-128 Pan 142-110 Diamond Die-Cast Yes ZENITH Extended Yes FRI105
Sapphire Escutcheon Stereophonic High
Fidelity—Crest
Reverberation
169-144 Pan 142-117 Diamond Metal Plate No ZENITH Stereophonic Provisions DR60
Sapphire High Fidelity~Crest For GV20 FR101, FR102
or GV21 FR103
169-144 Pan 142-117 Diamond Metal Plate No ZENITH Stereophonic Provisions DR60
Sapphire High Fidelity~Crest For GV20 FR101, FR102
or GV21 FR103
169-144 Pan 142-117 Diamond Metal Plate No ZENITH Stereophonic Provisions DR60
Sapphire High Fidelity—Crest For GV20 FR101, FR102
or GV21 FR103




FEATURES OF

“F-1"" SERIES HIGH

MODEL CABINET CHASSIS SPEAKER
j ElA R SIZE MAGNET PART
NO. STYLE MATERIAL FINISH COLOR MODEL TYPE < OUTPUT (IN.) (WT. 0Z.) NO.
T.V. RADIO-PHONO COMBINATIONS (Continved)
G2786W Console Wood Grained Walnut 16G23 TV-Phono 8.5W. 2-3% .85 49-782
(lift lids) 4G21 AM-FM 2-10 6.8 49-914
FTi11
(7F20)
G2786R Console Wood Grained Mahogany 16G23 TV-Phono 8.5W. 2-3% .85 49-782
(lift lids) 4G21 AM-FM 2-10 6.8 49-914
FT11
(7F20)
G2786E Console Wood Grained Oak 16G23 TV-Phono 8.5W. 2-3% .85 49-782
(lift lids) 4G21 AM-FM 2-10 6.8 49-914
FTil
(7F20)
G2786M Console Wood Grained Maple 16G23 TV-Phono 8.5W. 2-3% .85 49-782
(lift lids) 4G21 AM-FM 2-10 6.8 49-914
FTI1
(7F20)
G2787W Console Wood Wood Walnut 16G23 TV-Phono 8.5W. 2-3% .85 49-782
(lift lids) 4G21 AM-FM 2-10 3.16 49-914
FT11
(7F20) .
G3388W Console Wood Wood Walnut 16G22Q TV-Phono 10w, 2-5 1.47 49-856
(lift lids) 5G29 AM-FM 2-12 6.8 49-852
FT11
(7F20)
G4000W Console Wood Wood Walnut 16F24Q TV-Phono 40W. !
(Doors) 7F32 AM-FM 2-Hom 4.28 49-867
(lift lid) 9F27 2-12 32.0 49-934
(casters) 3F23
RADIAL SPEAKER SYSTEMS
DR60] Table Plastic Plastic Cordovan | e [ .. | L 6x9 3.16 49-902
Brown
FR100H Table Wood Grained Cherry T e R —— 6x9 3.16 49-902
FR100L Table Wood Leatherette Manhattan comee e e 6x9 3.16 49-902
Tan Colony
FR101H Table Wood Grained Cherty | -—ee- —eean e 7% 1.47 49-835
FRI101L Table Wood Leatherette Brown Mahog- | - | .. | 7% 1.47 49-835
any Cowhide
FR102H Table Wood Grained Cherry - e 3% .85 49-872.
6x9 3.16 49-902
FR102L Table Wood Leatherette Manhattan we—— RS [—— 3% .85 49-872
Tan Colony 6x9 3.16 49-902
FR103Y Table Wood Paint Ebony | . [ a—— 2 .45 49-938
5% 3.16 49-937
FR105H Table Wood Wood Chery | e | - Horn 4.28
6x9 3.16
FR105L Table Wood Leather Antique —mne —enee onee Horn 4.28 49-867
6x9 3.16 49-902




FIDELITY AND STEREOPHONIC MODELS

RECORD CHANGER CONTROL | INDICATOR TYPE OF REVER- T
TYPE MOUNTING CARTRIDGE STYLUS PANEL LIGHT IDENTIFICATION BERATOR SPEAKER
169-145 Shelf 142-110 Diamond Metal Plate No ZENITH Stereophonic Provigions DR60
Sapphire High Fidelity-Crest For GV20 FR101, FR102
or GV21 FR103
169-145 Shelf 142-110 Diamond Metal Plate No ZENITH Stereophonic Pravisiens DR60
Sapphire High Fidelity—Crest For GY28 FR101, FR102
ar GV21 FR103
169-145 Shelf 142-110 Diamond Metal Plate No ZENITH Stereophonic Pravisions DR60
Sapphire High Fidelity~Crest For GV20 FR101, FR102
or Gv21 FR103
169-145 Shelf 142-110 Diamond Metal Plate No ZENITH Stereophonic Pravisions DR60
Sapphire High Fidelity—Crest For GV20 FR101, FR102
or GV21 FR103
169-145 Shelf 142-110. Diamond Metal Plate No ZENITH Stereophonic Provisions DR60
Sapphire High Fidelity—Crest For GY20 FR101, FR102
or Gy21 FR103
169-129 Shelf 142-110 Diamond Metal Plate No ZENITH Stereophonic Provisions DR60
Sapphire High Fidelity—Crest For GV20 FRI101, FR102
SPACE COMMAND ‘400’ or GV21 FR103
169-136 Shelf 142-110 Diamond Die-Cast Yes ZENITH Stratosphere Yes FR10S
Sapphire Escutcheon (Radio- Stereophonic High
Phono- Fidelity=Crest
TV) SPACE COMMAND “‘1000”’
Reverberation
B e meemn ———— No None ———— aeeee
e ——eee e oomee No ZENITH Radial Sound ——eem ———ne
----- - — . - No ZENITH Radial Sound - —
- m——- —— —nean —eee No None - -
ameee ensee L I ammee No None - —nees
e amnan ——nem ——ame No ZENITH Radial Sound wones ——
----- ————— - ————- ———ee No ZENITH Radial Sound omeem wenee
—eee e—ee ———— m———- anoen No None e
B B o omome No ZENITH Radial Sound | = e ——ven
----- —emee canae ——m- amee No ZENITH Radial Sound menee —mene




Stereo System Models SFF2515T-1, SFF2615-1,
SFF2560-1, SFF2570-1, SFF2575-1, S$FF2585-1

The above models function identically to their
previous counterparts in the SFF line, in fact,
original runs of these models used ‘‘F’’ chassis
and were identical except for cabinetry. In later
production these models used ‘‘G’’ chassis, how-
ever, they performed in exactly the same manner,
The reverberation amplifier is mounted piggy-back
on either the audio amplifier or tuner chassis and
obtained its power from the main chassis, An
explanation of Amplifier and Reverberation oper-
ation of the early models using ‘‘F”’ ‘chassis is
contained in HF-5, pages 10, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16 &
17.

The Stereo System Models SFF2503-1, SFF2603-1,
SFF2504-1, SFF2604-1, SFF2505-1, SFF2605-1 and
SFF2607-1 using Chassis 4G21 and 5G29 function
in a conventional manner, in that their cartridges

VIA V2
172 12AU7 6CB6

GENERAL

produce right and left information, The output from
the right element goes to the right channel and the
output from the left element goes to the left channel,
The individual outputs of these amplifiers feed
to their respective speaker systems without mat-
rixing in the output transformers,

For monaural operation, a shorting switch is placed
at the cartridge input and both right and left infor-
mation is combined. This information is then fed to
each amplifier and the resulting speaker output
is then a composite of both right and left cartridge
element information. These models with the excep-
tion of SFF2535-1 are equipped to accept a GV-20
extended reverberation system. Since Chassis
4G21 and 5G29 are conventional 2-channel stereo-
phonic amplifiers, to obtain extended reverberation,
it is necessary to create a delayed sum signal
and feed this, out of phase, to each channel, The
GV-20 Reverberation System fulfills these require-
ments; it adds right and left information, delays
it, adds it out of phase to right and left information

V3
I2AXT

R 9— _
ap PR o e | ReL) DSI;ATY (RO yyp  |(ReLID
GAIN
CONTROL
L
V4A
172 12AU7
T0 LEFT
AMPLIFIER  |q TERMINAL 4 NP
CHANNEL | -L-(R+L)D | FR#LID
5629 OR 4G2I
PHASE
V4B INVERTER|
T0 RIGHT VZ_12AUT vig
R
AMPLIFIER TERMINAL | - <— /2 12AU7
CHANNEL | —R+(R+L)D : T AT
5629 OR 4G2I

BLOCK DIAGRAM FOR GV20, CHASSIS 4G23



and then supplies this combined information to
each stereo amplifier channel, In the following
explanation, refer to the GV-20 block diagram and
schematic, When the shorting plug is removed from
the audio socket, energy from the right cartridge
element is connected to Terminal and the output
from the left ceramic element is connected to
Terminal in the 4G23 amplifier, Then, from
Terminal #2, right ‘‘R’’ information goes to grid of
V1A and left L’ information from Terminal #3
of the audio plug also goes to grid of V1A, The
right and left information combines and we have
a sum signal RtL on grid of V1A, At the plate
we then have sum R+L signal, except that it is
now negative in phase, This information is then
applied to the grid of the driver V2, then out the
plate and fed to the input of the reverberation
unit, wherein this signal is delayed. The delayed
output is then fed to V3, a dual triode amplifier, The
output of the dual triode amplifier is taken from
the plate (Pin 6) as amplified delayed sum signal
(RtL)D. This delayed sum signal is then fed to
the grid of V1B phase invertér, At the plate of
V1B a portion of the signal is taken off as neg-
ative delayed sum signal -(R+L)D -and this plus
R signal from Terminal #2 of the audio plug, is fed

to_ the grid of the V4B amplifier, The information
at this grid is R-(R+L)D. In V4B the signal is
inverted in phase and the output from the plate
which now becomes -R + (R+L)D is fed back to
Terminal # of the audio plug. Terminal #1, in
turn, feeds this information to the right amplifier
channel of either the 4G21 ori-5G29 stereo chassis,
SR ; B
At this point, we must return to the grid of V1B,
A portion of the signal entering this grid is taken
off from the cathode and fed to the grid of V4A,
At this same grid L signal is supplied from Terminal
#3 of the audio plug. The combined L and delayed
sum signal -L - (RtL)D are’ taken from the plate
of V4A and fed to Terminal # of the audio plug.
This is fed to the left amplifier channel of either
4G21 or 5G29. In this manner, ‘we have fulfilled
the requirements for extended reverberation since
in the left channel we have a mnegative component
of delayed sum signal and in the right channel we
have a positive component of delayed sum signal.

Model SFF2535-1 using the 9G26 and 3G32 chassis,
cannot use the GV-20 Reverberation Kit, since
the audio output from the tuner is too great and

v2 V3 V48
6CB6 12AXTA 172 12AU7
DRIVER AMP AMP
+(R+L)
cs 6
£10%
R-(R+L)D c9
—» 1 =10033
'
. -R#{R+UD
Jd i |
68K g
£10% l
-(R+L)
470K R ca | soox ~(R+L1D o
Jo VIA £10% 001 | ti0% ls|sor viB 210%
ReL 7 172 0% L N
—e, 2, |2AU7 +(R+L1D} 7
\
IMEG AMP. 22 3 -
o Tl ves +10%
I:Klo'l. 445 45 3 s L cit
r.0033
4_R_ 4.7 MEG 12807
AUDIO PLUG
-L{R+L1D (REAR VIEW ’-R ARWLD 470K
047 L__1J 1N POWER PLUG 10%
WES =T vioueT 2 ) (REAR VIEW)
stov
‘ R2
‘ Lo
[~ o B =
&85V o 150 grotes:
CI2A ci28 ALL YOLTAGES WEASURED FRO« COMMON RETURN TO POINTS INDICATED WITH A VACUUM
40 NFD _ﬂ 108D TUBE YOLTMETER.
450V I 30V ALL YOLTAGES ARE D.C. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

SWITCH smsm IN PHONO POSITION FULL COUNTERCLOCKWISE AS YIEWED FROM FRONT

OF CRASSIS.
‘ALL RESISTORS ARE £ 20% TOLERANCE, 1/2 WATT, CARBON UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

DENOTES CHASSIS I

SCHEMATIC FOR GV20, CHASSIS 4G23

11



will over-load the reverberation amplifier with
resulting distortion. As a result a new reverber-
ation kit GV21 has been created, The original
9G26 chassis must be modified to accommodate
the GV21. Remove the 9G26 tuner chassis from the
cabinet and turn it upside down. As you face the
rear of the chassis, the audio reverberation socket
is located towards the left side, Connect a length
of No, 22 solid wire from the open center pin of
the audio reverberation socket to the top open
Terminal 71 on the rear wafer of the bandswitch,
Connect a wire from open bottom Terminal # on
the rear wafer of the bandswitch to the ground lug
on the 2-lug terminal strip next to the audio reverb-
eration socket,

IT fater production of the 9G26 chassis, this mod-
ification was made and the chassis was stamped
with an ‘A’ However, should one desire reverb-
eration with this model, order Kit GV-21 using
Chassis 4G24 and install it in the same manner
as prescribed for the GV-20. The newer GV-21
Reverberation Kit can also be used on all models
that will accommodate the GV20, We shall include
a schematic for the 4G24, however, an additional
explanation of its operation is not necessary since
basically its function is the same as the 4G23
except for some minor input voltage divider changes.

Radial Sound System

The radial speakers applicable to these models
operate identically to those used on the previous
SFF models listed in HF-5. For the technical
explanation of their operation refer to HF-5, page 19,

Speaker Phasing

It is most important that coded speaker leads be
connected to coded terminals on speakers for proper
polarity within each speaker group. It is also then
most important that the speaker groups be in phase
with each other, One excellent method to determine

12

if the speaker groups are in phase is to play a mon-
aural record as described under Automatic Balance
Control.

Under these conditions the sound should appear to
come from a point midway between the two speaker
groups. If the sound comes from any other point than
midpoint, then one speaker group is out of phase
with the other and you should check polarity, One
of the easiest methods of checking polarity within
the speaker group is to momentarily place a 4% volt

- battery across the speaker feed terminals, All the

speaker cones should simultaneously move in the
same direction,

Automatic Balance Control

To obtain equal audio output from each channel ad-

just the automatic balance control in the following
manner;

1. Move the Monaural-Stereo Switch to stereo position,

2. Play a monophonic record.

3. Adjust the automatic balance control so the sound
appears to come from a point midway between the
two speakers,

6BQ5 Balance Control

On some chassis if one or both of the 6BQ5 output
tubes in each final audio amplifier are replaced, it
will be necessary to connect a DC volt meter across
the balance terminals and adjust the balance con-
trol for minimum voltage,

4

AM and FM Alignment

The AM and FM IF transformers in these receivers
are of the new permeability tuned type. The advan-
tage of an IF transformer f this type is its ex-
treme stability under various humidity and tempera-
ture conditions, The upper coil is the secondary
and the lower the primary, When adjusting these IF
transformers the tuning wrench 68-26 can be inserted
into the top slug, rotated until maximum output is
obtained and then dropped down to the lower slug
and the same operation repeated. The tuning wrench
is so designed that turning one slug does not effect
the adjustment of the other,

_ FMIF Alignment

Because of the wide band pass, it is desirable to
use a FM signal generator and a cathode ray oscillo-
scope when aligning the FM IF channel, The instruc-
tion book for the Zenith Model 800 Signal Genera-
tor (Form Z8001) covers complete FM alignment pro-
cedure, If visual alignment equipment is unavailable
reasonably accurate alignment can be made by
following the procedure outlined below.



FM Discriminator Alignment

When the secondary of the discriminator is aligned
use sufficient signal input to get a good positive
and negative indication before setting the slug for
zero reading. A center zero indicating meter is re-
commended for this adjustment, but is not absolutely
necessary. Reversing the leads of a non-zero center
meter, or observing closely when the meter starts to
go to the left (negative) of zero will give the same
results.

FM RF Alignment

The tuning slugs are attached to threaded shafts
and the slugs are varied in the field of the coils by
turning the shafts clockwise or counterclockwise,
After adjustment the shafts must be secured with a
drop of speaker cement.

IMPORTANT

Alignment of this chassis will in most cases by un-
necessary unless ah IF or RF transformer is replac-
ed or the adjustments have been tampered with.

Correct alignment can only be made by using the
following procedure:

A vacuum tube voltmeter with an isolation resistor
of 2,000,000 ohms in series with the hot lead will
serve for FM adjustments, This lead should be
shielded,

An AC output meter connected across the primary
or secondary of the output transformer will be sat-

isfactory for all AM adjustments,

The signal generator output should be kept just
high enough to get an indication on the meter.

(2) Vacuum Tube Voltmeter Lug 7 on discriminator
transformer to chassis (half discriminator load).

(b) Vacuum Tube Voltmeter Lug 5 on discriminator
transformer to chassis (full discriminator load).

(c) Vacuum Tube Voltmeter from limiter grid to
chassis.

(d) Loosen slugs by applying a hot iron to the
cement..

Avtomatic Frequency Control 'AFC)

Some of these receivers feature an automatic fre-
quency control which automatically keeps your re-
ceiver on the exact station frequency when you are
tuned to an FM station. To utilize this feature tune
the receiver as instructed and then turn the band
switch to (AFC) position.

When the desired FM station is a weak station, ad-
jacent in frequency to a strong station, the AFC
may pull the tuning into the stronger station. Under

these conditions, place the bandswitch in FM posi-
tion and tune the receiver as instructed.

Tuning the receivers on the frequency modulation

band will require more care than on the broadcast
band, A hissing sound may be noted when tuning be-

tween Frequency Modulation stations. This is nor-
mal, and will disappear as the station is tuned in.

After a station is located, the pointer should be
moved back and forth over it until the pointof quiet-
est reception and best tone quality is found. Correct

tuning is indicated by the disappearance of back-
ground noise,

TONE ARM

CHANGER—AMPLIFIER
B s CONNECTING CABLE
TERMINAL BOARD” 20
AT BOTTOM OF '; 3 ED
CHANGER.
SHED T ©
£ W
- PLUG
142-115 Cartridg
Connectio:: rllle; View PIN END VIEW



Reo  TERMINAL VIEW I—LP

BLK
04 |0 OF CARTRIDGE RED A
3 2 r -
? WH L78
wh lean RN LK ‘
C : TONE sARu
WIRE
M, ¥ D
TERMINAL BOARD 1
o} 0 AT BOTTOM OF . C C
CHANGER / A}
TERMINAL BOARD ~
AT BOTTOM OF D!
CHANGER.
- el \CHANGER AMPLIFIER
- = CONNECTING CABLE
COMMON| ' MASTER | REMOTE
(LEFT ¢ ¥(RIGHT CHANNEL)
CHANNEL) ’
142-113<Cartridge e :
Conn’e&ftiions Rear View 3 2 ) reo
, PLUG
K_,:_v ZFLPS PIN END VIEW
142-103, -106 Cartrid
h jl 78 ’ Connections Re:r I\';iegvel .
WH| BLK IRED
( ONE ARM
WIRES TERMINAL VIEW
| OF CARTRIDGE
Q QO |
TERMINAL BOARD! )__ H
AT BOTTOM OF = "
CHANGER 5 RED R"au(
WH RED
CHANGER-AMPLIFIER
i K CONNECTING CABLE - S
o M N
@{——b SOCKETS AT
O) BOTTOM OF CHANGER

REMOTE MASTER

PLUG
PIN END VIEW (RIGHT CHANNEL) (LEFT CHANNEL) .

142-117 Cartridge 142-119 Cartridge
Connections Rear View Connections Rear View

14



@, 2008

“’ 1508
12AU7 AMP Qo

1508 O—2%—®
6CB6 2 AXTA 112 12807
DRIVER AMP

AMP
. | C r

10
t10%
cs
0033
470K cs | seox am
i}
+10% 001 | 0% sjsov 0%
™ K 1 A
1) PHASE INV.
4
eng  Clo c‘:no%
& |, Cif
4+5 445 3 "5 "‘:. :elg% o L s
12AXT >12407> 686 128u7 o me g0
UG e si0%  3k0% 112
(REAR VIEW) X 4708 2 12aU7 )
<X 6 PLUG +10% AMP
b (REAR VIEW) 1 vgs e
S s sror ) 12000
R2 1L $10%
B
W
25/7 W 190¥
cea o cies
oW (LS L, om0
450V T 30V
4623 SCHEMATIC FOR GV20

REVERBERATION )=
GAIN CONTROL

| ]
@ @ OUTPUT
| 'SHIELDED LEAD

— O~

| s |

POWER PLUG
4G23 TUBE LAYOUT FOR GV20



4208

@ 2008 F @ 1508 @ O O 2008 ®
12AU7 AMP ? 6C86 @ —% £ MIXER

6CB6 12AXTA 172 12AU7
DRIVER AMP AMP
' 5 6
220 MMF .001 10K
+ +10%
9
- L) ==.0033
47K
2c|:rl>L s
100V
47K
210
PHASE INV.
10K
£10%
i T o0
|80 2
' 12AU7
s AMP
Maav
12000
£10%
TwT \w 2257
VIOLET 4%2;0 o A-:jl%zzﬂ
450V 350V

4G24 SCHEMATIC FOR GV21

REVERBERATION
GAIN CONTROL

SHIELDED LEAD

N2/ POWER PLUG

4G24 TUBE LAYOUT FOR GV21

16



. "

o VOLUME

=
m

|
3 6
efé } ( ViEW O
pLUGS | | SOCKET
LEFT : |
®—__— | } —— (25
o/l 1] Ll
RIGHT ‘b t l | 32.2 220|
l éﬁ; ll k 3:"'56 }
RED 1 I 1 rt\ l Fe0 | MEG
53! o b3 ‘ 0.5 BALANCE! L=
MEG] MEG] 3%—— MES i172 ¢
. MMF |2AX7 Yzsy 100K
’ e weeR
(7 TERMINAL VIEW 185 ¢
| OF CARTRIDGE
] [ SOCKETS T WAC
T . 55W
H =
' %“9 =T
g - mz* MOTOR = 3001
I -ﬂls - {
Lo Mewr " '
. GPS 80 SCHEMATIC
OO Ol (6AG5A) |O O‘O O\ 6AQsA) )O
117 CTIT Nl ]
¢
A d T
¥

GPS 80 TUBE & CONTROL LAYOUT

17



oMd o<|_
HO10N ONOHd

SISSVHD SALONIA

9Nd NIIIOHS N
€ ]
@ ‘YALINITOA FLENL WNNDVA "O°A-"D'V NV HIIM SISSVHD
TN M3IA dOL OL AELVOIAONI SINIOd HLIM QIINSVAN TIV SADVITIOA TIV
\.._u» L ] 139305 IV
XA " A 0S€ A0St 4108 S1IVMO06 SISSVHY ‘IAIAIOALS ASIMYITHIO SSIATINA ‘O°A TYV SADVITOA TIV
0MO0Z  OdNOY .
) e 88D “_. A/\Wﬁs w ‘QIEILDAIS TSIMATHLO SSAINA
s F_ o NO€Y¥VD ‘LIVM Z/1 ‘@DONVIITIOL %07 ¥ YV SYOLSISHA TIV
Ed ‘NOILVIOY HSIMMDOTD ALVOIANI STOUINOD NO SMOIAV
18429 - 18129 139908 Avao/nus 023
98129 - 0829 Y3IM0d W -4 by ‘STION
S1300M NO 10dLNO NOLLVHIGUIAN
0100V SISSVHO AL Ola— — -4 >
(M3IA ON3 Nid ) Ased) o =
o - ».wwwof *0is
0922°S (M3 V3Y) 93N 22 ) Lo
S13M08 TINNVHD LHOW X A ot
Y < _ 3
013 %28
6«[ _— 0 )2 %01% 8M-_m .rocw_ [ (¥v3y) s
H ! R 3
> A _m kv T ’ SEMN0Y %051
A 6E - ) ;3‘ —, t RELYS _
- - w2200 §° %05 &28] o
v x0T dNV dMd (4vay) N Lyoor 9INS
43400M AN Lo . 04INOD %013 %015 (uv
238 ] -u;u gd89 47 _r& IIEL 022 olanv 1Sl u:sm.u'onu TOHINGD mw“u
T woL A R v.1XVel 2/1 s
— 819
eTE T v nozs =
1dS ETEE S
13008
10dNI ONOHd W
%013 S ) ¢
¥0z2 @
0 N
b
v
%013 Y i
- INGET 134005 00NV awv- udy
10
o Ui NOILVH3Gu3AZY
93N
t o
10
£ ve
93NI
1L
220 brid
o i . vee-o0n QINNVHY 1371 w = 1 _wg
o dNY'4Md olanv 1Si 1 | om0
_ - G089 viXvel 2/1 viy
1041110 ClONY -

N,000!
v I'@lulL
X91

4%Xv21 2/

xv2)

0001
:l'@‘.li'_
%91

N

-1, G2780, G2786 & G2787

4G21 SCHEMATIC FOR MODELS SFF2503T-1, SFF2603

18



HOLIMS TVHNVNON-0343LS ONV

TO4LNOD INOL SSVE TOYLINOD 3ONVIVE — T04.LNOJ SS3NANOT

TO0YLNOD 3INOL 37183¥L

o

W

4621 & 5G29 TUBE LAYOUT FOR MODELS SFF2503T-1, SFF2603-1, G2780, G2786, G2787, G3388 AND

4 @ o) ﬁ
9@ @y
\o/ AINO

© _ | 529G NO a35n
04039V ‘ 5089 5089 @ _
w L 139905 "'V HOLOW ONOHd

) QNS 3¢
L1 e

yataame [p [§

. TIA/NB
KINO SNOILVNIGWNOD . v @ o
NI SISSVHO AL OL 43400k @ X
- + o,
"STYNINY3L 434V3dS 03000 SAVIION @ : | 58 c o@o — Q
5 _F ¢}

39N3~_|

ol ¢

VO XX pwE -2 aIn 9

‘03SN 3Y¥v SYINV3IAS VIAVY
20144 ¥O 00I¥d O9Nd
N3HM SONTd 3AON3Y

e

(M3TA ON3 NId) S9nd 092L¥-S

T @3sn Sl Y314T1dNY
NOILvY3843A3Y4 NIHM GIAONW3Y
34V NMOHS SV S9N1d INILYOHS

— 134008 ¥3MOd| | 135008 01aNV
NId G NId G _ 1ndNI
Y314NdWV —NOLLVYIBYIAIY |  ONOHd 03¥3LS

19

SFF2504T-1, SFF2604-1, SFF2505T-1, SFF2605-1, SFF2607-1



T . g !

oMd IV |
HOLON ONOHd

9NTd INILBOHS

ng s 94 040V ONOKd M3IA doL
AT £1Y  (m3anaon)
—- ° 13%308 Qv sﬂw.ﬁmﬁ_u Ssa1oNIa
: AOSE  AOSH Aoy HOLOW ONOK SLLA 06 TINNYHO LHOIY ‘assn 10N st
A T QiN 02 Q4N O = aiNn 08 ANV b J SISSYHO AWV Fdd NOILVEIEYIATY NIHM SIINDO0S NI GALVIASNI Fd ISNW SONTd ONILYOHS &
9629 8629 v6ed A "o 13 fh WIALIWLTOA FENI WNNDOVA D°A- D'V NV HLIM SISSVHD
v a7 o_.‘u_l- YACS o . IVA LN %0IE Ol QILVDIANI SINIOJ HIIM QIUNSVIN FUV SIOVITOA TIV
- .r) m~ X B nnw.o. %01 ¥ %28 T AITIDOILS ASTAUTHLO SSTINA 'O°A AWV SADVITOA TIV
%0l% | 051 L v 10 L)
A vV SETY R %0IE . QIATIIDASS FSTMYTHIO SSIINN
0095 [T AVNO/NuE o) .1_ “Mu»#u 13200 NOEAVD ‘LIVMZ/1 ‘EDONVEITOL %07 IAV SYOLSISAA TIV
g Ssva IIONU NOILVIOY¥ FSIMMOOTO FLVOIANI STONINOD NO SMONHV
D =3 93N |
¥INV3S 40 15088y, F wazoN
ALIBYI0d 3AWLISOd SILIVIIONI @ 4008 noE A08s - T0H1NOD ’
SILON %0l% ERCENTY %013 -
10 63uL g | i %015 | _
€2 %0l oS o w 2500
W2 A x T
M9 WV U9l ® of .wo_m X A %013
%013 AN 0Ly L
EYEE V £ “ S8l s+ 6T s4v (v | 8
- % O | : Rk 38
P NI RO NGS Y] ﬂ . 2001 %oiFN0L2 | LbO 407 .| ow 93N 2
00V VUZE . lvaz-oon 122 a2 w00~ O]
EHEETTS m. vt dNV dMd 00N 2| SNe '
2dS o -
ANN Ly ke . < ol
e.JH e S089 ol ,,: Y3IANG w3 | 01OV LS L
000 Y UY9 134/ LNnvel ¢/l V| LXVZel ¢/1 »
¥3J00M
148 @ las r 5] H
" %013
unmse__e T2 ~ 10410 01 e 100
590 + ) %01x¥28 N Ssva 30 ¥ova o T®
1 RIS >(035079) THNVNON - (N340) 03¥31S
d ol mecoo (YAoud) $00! (N3N Hy3y) \
[0} SISSVID WL N0 13K W %015 2 S ssve - A2
i dYLS WNREL | = v wElE vess|ow s %013 S o pn0r ¢ 4NN ONOta 034315 4 /4
vamaswn WS 0L ] - Nl | o LETPTY
S9N A ¥V3Y) — - —dWy-3ud |
g2 § SLIMO0S ™ - e 4 R )
el %0IF 089 " |
veu o frosad %00 J
X A - 2 s
X A
1 %015 ze £ =45
e o) g N
o, 6l Jsrv ¥ %0l5
- N \ [ " a d wols | . SSINTY %051 P
o - usr4 38 vore-y o 25T 200" | woisnosz hv“w T ), | %0F PNg b 014 SHILYOHS %
= - —i
/ k) [} -] 00" |
NOOYIY Ub9 - " ELLY Aop 1 u 7 4 |
koo V £ w o B g
1ds AOE ] — i =1
. an: 104100 olanY Y3IAINA 0lanv LS| »
@\ g— L0V2i 2/ VLXV2I 2/1
2ds LV
® o TINNVHY L1430
QN
MIW US| _
¥3133IML v m
e A,0001 0001 0001
— 0 1v {(0)=— () (D
@ Oy X06 ~ X8z XeS
soey nver 2 uvel

0001 n,0001
O—%

X0S

<089

i\
xee

0001
@©~— .:llll@llil'_
x£6

anvel 2

4xv21 2N

SFF2607-1 AND G3388

5G29 SCHEMATIC FOR MODELS SFF2504T-1, SFF2604-1, SEF2505T-1, SFF26054,

20



GRAY WIRE SHIELDED CABLE
TO INPUT OF S-51042 TO OUTPUT OF S-51042
or $-52426 or $-52426

®
®

O
[l
(o]

LOUDNESS CONTROL

EE ETREBLE CONTROL

PRESENCE CONTROL

BASS CONTROL
PHONO (PUSH)
TAPE (PULL)

REVERBERATION GAIN CONTROL

BALANCE_CONTROL: MONAURAL STEREQ SWITCH

4G30 TUBE LAYOUT FOR MODELS SFF2515T-1 & SFF2615-1

TONE CONTROL SOCKET

SPEAKER TERMINALS ———|
(7630)

)

OUTPUT VOLTAGE

_|—"BALANGE TERMINALS

TO BALANGE 6BQ5 OUTPUT GONNECT
A DC. VOLTMETER ACROSS BALANGE
TERMINALS AND ADJUST BALANGE
CONTROL FOR ZERO VOLTAGE

— BALANGE
CONTROL

FUSE

A.C. CORD

7630, 7G31 TUBE LAYOUT FOR MODELS SFF2515T-1, SFF2615-1, SFF2570-1, SFF2575-1 & SFF2585-1

21



4G30 SCHEMATIC FOR MODELS SFF2515T-1 & SFF2615-1
22

; |
| _
I |
|
| 001 |
1 - _ _
o017 YIAINE
‘aNNCYD NOWWOO SILONIA SISSVHD SIIONIA o
| voumoRi 8HE9 2/ |
A08 |} i 10° _
“HALANLTOA FENL WANDVA "O°G="D°V NV HIIM SISSVHO _ - "" it >
Ol Q3ILVIIONI SINIOA 1V GIANSVIN FTAV SIDVITOA TIV — - Tan 18 9!1-—-6 _
. . N [}
QALLOALS ASITMTTHIO SSTINA 'D°A FUV SIDVITOA TTIV | 1o Sy oar YIXIN d |
O — | r 8HE9 2N _
NOGYVD ‘LIVMZ/1 “@FONVETIOL %07 ¥ TV SHOLSISIE TIV | _
NOILVIO¥ FSIMNO0TO FLVOIANI “TOAINOD NO SMONHAV _ A001
| R | :SAION | ~
| HO10R ! !
] ¥IONVHD ___ | | |
| 08033y [|[E 1 | m
" 1 Ol |
1 o _— “ | N9 |
i an1d l Ox
" HOLOW ONOHJ _ $HE9 _
L) _ _
”l O11YNIHDS BIONVHD OHCI3H JINOKdOTNILS | | @ !
|||||||||||||| _ H 8Ha9 I_
P _———_H——— o ———
hE'Y %O, - :
%01 2015 %013
» e %015 ««ounu uuno_w ]
ROIE
£6007 .
‘I NOILISOd I {ouines.
NI NAONS HOLINS
WUNYNOR-§ %013 ‘A Mme
038315 TVRYON -2 oLy %01+ ﬂ (1]
038315 1x3-1 00223 X St o) i
D ANdNI ANdNI
ASS| . 3dvi 3dva
\ ey mw
854 041N0D
(v 3Y)) 93N Al 3 SSV@ 40 XJvE NO
WuIN0d uu..qu“ 9 | o sy 0100V 1SI " T nu.»ao._. m% HILIMS 3dv1- ONOHA
i #5005 W83 L0OVZI 2] . o \ -
| W .
= - Bl | |
*05 %013 | -dwru._. 1%% sz Wz N 3uF noe— —
“ b =550 w%._.u._. | T T a0 e 2 | 3an j w ONOMHA
oIR | 69 - 03
aog T | %01 .
200 1 - 130908
m_u% py T _Aeed | [wow | 303 ) B N i =
041400 | 301 1 I 89 v 3 3w
- nm Ty 3804 S5V \ -5 | "oz
. of I B e
wlTam e @O * %01 3 -, IS x g N.M.. K 1w [
19€22-621) (3n V3T ‘ C 2 AR & S 60K«
wauranv ogez op | ome | wed D @ ' i -sh.u k73 ,ﬁﬂ OT 3 RN < dnw 06
- “ p € vy
s %0132200] wmw mnoez i wots  2v00° AT
- ._%mni wr%.«o- 023 %O A0Sy of ) _-_.o 2081 © 4087 _.ﬂk " "
u ¥923 )
A (INOYd) 9IMIT™
041N 30N3SIH VSN 229 A,Mv._wwzmzwm_zn_v
0100V LS| N334410 dWY -34d
LNnvel 2/ 19929 2/1
v 0001 1v
—(® Q¢+————— 00—



O i
LA H
28060 blee-2

1,

STIVNINY3L 3S3HL SSONOV G3LI3NNCD
S! ¥31IN1T0A 38NL WANJVA

NIHA 39V110A O¥3Z ¥04 #¥ iSNrOV

g N @ onos SINA1N0 G089 3HL 3INVIVE OL aee
Wd p/-§ ? m 0 X
9%0-6b 1 OdNE svezzz _{¥z2-001) iz 4+ sisswo sai0u3
H woees S woss dNV 4Md S ne9
Y3J00M A|Al W 1 91 “UILIMIT0A 3801 WOAJVA “I°0-"I°V MY WLiA
TINNVH)  we.2 m H t - IYNIXOUSdY G089 P SISSYND 01 031J10M) S1NI04 WLIA QIUASYI ¥V SIOVI0A TIY
twl— £06-6¥ @ iﬂ 34V SIINVOIdN! FQ..ﬁ %05 “03141934S 3SIAYINLO SSIWN °I°C ¥V $IVVLWA NIV
. +2 .
102 33104 1Y n.o._v %0213 oz SSIMA NOGUYD ‘1iVA Z/1 ‘IMVEI0L uﬁﬂa.ﬁ«oﬂﬂwﬂﬂdﬂ
35N 3§V 0l €, 2 £ MY .g.u %05 ~ Nm.u “HOILVION 3STANJ0T) 31VD10wI ST0¥INGD s.gu
¥O 2014310183 ‘00144 ‘0940 @ 3 . %015 %0+ T iy s
N3HA G3A0W3Y 38 0L SONTd ¢ \ 0 vy 009 humw ’
(M31A ON3 NI (M3IA ¥V3Y) 1 234 o
s9N1d S13%20S %03
osar-s vrg |me %3 T 0§ gqs
@. ! K $ 2 ooe TINNVHI
&9/ fd 30N3N344l0
0173
s | ki$ )
TINNVHD wod 3 2
=
1HONH a
¥3400M @ Avue
‘Wd 21 m v
£06-6% —d 1t
—— lannoe (¥22-001) 9 <
woans [p E<lon dNV 4Md ANl 3SVHd 010NV ON2 2
o W% Jinoz G089 viXvel 2/t vixvel 2/i
CETEET TN «— O30 | AG2
e _V m vige-22 om 8_&=L -
T 'STYNINYIL 3SIHL SSONIV 031I3INNOD " %013 X o ISSVHY
10" 100°= 0£9% O1INI SONd
6T NaHn 391308 OUSZ Wod 2 1oNrON Mz W £2 " (w3 0w
1 S10d1N0 G089 3H1 3ONVIVE OL .. (v22-001) wois %013
3
.:u;%.»._ woge3 SwoEE dV UMd 3 wes 098
oS5y 5089 | o
- 20
%01+ <
L woas M
134 A
evow" VAL M %013 %061 %01T
AQSY 801 _ n
AINOY I - e ? 0JN Oy
010 v e . vo 80.&
b 13
2 %013 Ms %01} 3 T3INNVHO
0001 | 000! S0 nns
9 sy b3
%013
%89
7z Al AdLE) o BT . WO
e ARY
%013
3 |
1034 1}
a9vns ﬁ B
dRTMd ANI 3SVHd 010NV ON2
G089 v.ixvel e/t viXvel 2/}
", 0001 0001 -©
@— Y ——(— U] 0
5089 Xz Y X282

~ Apen 3 M—a

7G30 SCHEMATIC FOR MODELS SFF2515T-1 & SFF2615-1

23



M3IA d0L

(92D6) 6£22-£21 ON Ol ¥IJSIY VAT TINY ,
SIHL HLIM QdSN DILVNTHDS ONOHd % OIdvVi ¥Od ‘HION

‘ora-

ASTMYIHIO SSAINN NO€dVD

H SISSVHO SHIONIA

“YILINLTOA FENL WNNDVA

*0'V NV HIIM SISSVHD Ol OELVOIANI SINIOd IV QIAASVIN SIDVITOA TIV

‘qQAIIIDAIS ASIMYIHIO SSAINA 'O°A AWV SADVITOA TIV

"qATADIASS

‘LIVM 2/1 ‘EONVETTIOL %02 ¥ AWV SYOLSISTA TV

SILON

£
X (M3

¥ ‘N01108)

13N00S IV
! HOLOW ONOHd

il

SLIVM 61
YOLON ONOHd

SISSYH)
SLIVM Svl

||hw IVALN

P
A£9
ETEETTN @ %015 NN 061,20 4 ]
+
Wd 2/1€ V H||=~I_
“rey INAOZ o %015 422 A Ty -
LH Y] - AOSE N
@ 8 _ ;v” L omm.J.. L — aw“m%a A£9 w5 Es_
%22 1
¥3L3aml P _ e vooz ($22~001) i =1 29|V @ bwmoﬁc A x
) _ . . %015 JAN 051 199 YT M4
Wd 8 c | dNV HUMd 002!
958-6% | el G089 T3NNVHO i
X
zw_mo w m ! mwo__n«“uwﬁ v|s 455 ==l 4082 Asie
268-6% 00 30IA| w9
TINNVHD @ H |
.—L_WJ = _ " V099 I»II
I o
€ g e _ e 9IN|
2 I\ 2 £
os 1 08 |8 .ﬂ
‘039N 3uV SHINVIAS TVIOVY 3 H S, o
£0143 ¥0* 20144 *001¥3 ‘090 4 d |
NIHA (IAON3Y 38 0L S9N +—w <10
(M3IA ON3 NId) SN _ -
oouv-s ¢ . . 2
me A S| L X
S ° @ 0] W0L108) 135305
" B | U LOVINGD £
(MIIA_¥V3N) _ L= =W
| PEXN
T3INNVHO | .
1HONY  y3s00m | (..sl.mum @ OH
W4 2l
25860 | 3 e b o
|
¥313IML | @ W
nd S
968-6v | ®
|
| T (w31 avaT)
¥3133M1 13%20S 0100V
Wd ns

28L-6v

I

dvd VNNILNV
ELIRN F]

3G32 SCHEMATIC FOR MODEL SFF2535-1

24



‘QAATIAS ITAUIHLIO

"G3S0 10N I <

WILNINV-TUd NOIVIRNINTY ST NOENYVD 11VA 2/1 “FONVEEI0L %07 3 ANV SUOLSISTS TIV
W3NA S13X0S 01N 0ILNISH “SISSVHO 4O INOWA WONA TIMNIA SV
ASANIOTOTAINAOD 04 NOILISOA ONOHA NI NAOHS IS HOLIMSINVE

30 LSO SN SNLLUOHS 240N,
‘GEOYALS ISTANTHIO STIIHD DG TV KIDVIIOA TIV

NILTHITOA TANL WONSVA ¥ SLUM

GILVOIANI SINIOd OL NYNIZY NOYUNOD WONS GTHASVAN SIDVATOA TV
OW L0l AN &1 'CON DIML

oz
6013 N4 SNLLUONS ¥ oavres 'S0 ua

(SNOLLISOd ROLLASANYE) 15

“IK3IA M04108)
AINB0ISNVYL 311

7

"G J0UIN0D SSVE 40 ~,

10° LR

g M0 ovewo Wi IV H o_._.:sn . 4 Al o
njs, sfe J] Sweons Y oA Q
ifs, 59 !

e
b ts
r 1
{5 xJ.
- \ 3000 .u.asv ~ ®
DB T ®
i
Lrore o )| R
]
4 reTd (A3IA #OL109)
amve - nant | 4 o
Xdns y3n04| o® 034313 ONOWd| uoe.u:
T o] | i &
t~1 | 340) O3S
CEE X A0S 15
w00 TaM3 13m0V & o [©] @
N 3} >
(M3 ON3 Nid)

YO KUMNS AN 2695 01 SN 4L
328

s A~
20 N ——
%, SR ) N
(5 (9V), ﬁ " 338%- qu\ \// ' +
T o/ Y X

WO Wy
ST
.
]
750 =3
T+ 1
]
L4 3
) LA &
53
\_____dovaen k- s
/ 3
! / a
o'y /7
wT aw
= i 7 v o
SM .lw-ﬁ w3
\ ol "
N
:o.,...%i oMz 9Ly / 1
2001

1004
WT
o0z
10
[ 0o
™ o1
oo 478 $wos
oot o . # § 0

- o
L) © W .lwmwnww 0
- -
T “ ) nm,
Oy k13
]
| 6"
! S| 21 st gl 7 £
3 . 8:-,.“
1HSE . — L T
0NV iSI  0IdNY ISI  13QWY-DSION3 e 21y = AN0D
vV viXxval el ney e V9 L1v32)
@ 000w 15—l i¥ g1 —————={(De———"0001 1V X5¥

IM009 4v. — -]

1xW21 2N _
. - 24009 1V X 21 /o% X we
{ ISP LV X IN86 1V
sy D 00 4V % 4L Uolu TIM L0 1V X0F \@DI- L] ¢
201 01 96 1v X022 -

MEEY 0L

vz en

(O %0001 1V XS5 -(®- 19 491 () V0001 I XS¥
5009

00y 01 INGEY IV X 22

o i
~

o
gt

9G26 SCHEMATIC FOR MODEL SFF2535-1
25



9296

(490-HSNA) (NO-TTNd) HOLIMS "O'V ONV TOHLNOD SSV8

T0YLNOD SSINANOT
TOYLINOD 3ONISYd
=3 T04.INOJ IINVTVE

- T0HLNOD 3INOL u._muzwl

HILIMS TVUNVYNOW 03Y3LS

“03V-W4'W4 WV ‘ONOHd
HILIMSONVE

IONINNL

ON 86
-7100 YOLVITIOSO Wd #1

L

STVNINY3L

T ¥3Nvads

n

“.Wﬂwzoo L — Q40d J v d01 AHVANOI3S :._/
NOLL108 ANVNIND 91—
13008 HINUOISNVYL 41 QNE Gl~—|

HOI0N

431311038 —— — ONOHd

\loam ONY 134008 43M0d-_ |

LHOIT ¥OLVOIGNI LINIBVD

9NM1d YOLO3NNOD
olanv

eFeEe

0% 0091
YINKNIL ¥OL1VTT19S0 '0'8 QSO

0% 00%!
YINNIYL VNNIINY 08 869

‘ON 86
7109 ¥0103130 W3 21

T M|

[T

SNOILOINNOD d001

dO0L AYVANOIIS 61
——— NOLL08 AYVWINd 81
~ Y3INYOJSNVYL 3l ‘W4 1SI 11

J

dOL AYVONOD3S 6! 1
NO0L1108 AYVMIND 811 ——
YINYOISNVYL YOLVNININISIO 9 L

0N GG dOL 110D Q149 €17
"ON L0l W0L1108 1100 3Lvd 217
YINYOISNVYHL 3'I ONZ €L

d0L AYVONOI3S G171 ———

NOL108 AYVNIND #17
YINYOISNVYL 4°1 "W'd ‘QUE b1

035N SI ¥31317dAV3Ad NOILVYIBYIA3Y NIHM G3AON3Y 38 1SN NMOHS SV SONTd ONILHOHS

43MO0d ¥314I1dWVIHd NOILYYIGYIAIY
404 9N1d GNV L3INJ0S LOVLNOD &

1NdNI 010NV NOILVY3IBY3A3Y
404 9N1d ONV 133005

\
SISSYH)

(hPcoc2ncov0000¢
o
@ 40 M3IA ¥v3Y

() (e}

e
1NdNI ONOHd 03431S

— SNENLZA |

(8#98-201) 138V YNNILNY

dOL AYVANOI3S 117
WOL108 AYVWINd O1 1
YIWYOISNVYL 41 ‘WY 1S] 2L

HOLIMSONVE NO
A31INd ONNOYY SNYNL 2/

NOLLVION
3SIMNO0TINILNAOD TINS

N1 KA L4940 2000 WO

o)
NUNL 2/ s R s S,

pros Y - 1|y WP

3AIQ aH0D VIO

3G32 - 9G26 TUBE LAYOUT FOR MODEL SFF2535-1

26



a3ed 99S P ‘0 ‘q ‘e 10,

Surpeas wnwixew o Amumwm_sm pajernpowup) (euuajue aurj aaowal) (p)
03 a3ejs *jop udnyy 9¢96 ﬂwooﬁwwv vﬁd ‘O 86 WA O 86 swyo OLZ IWJ ¥sod euuajuy z1
l]
sisseyo
3[B3S oo o %..O wsﬂmw . pajenpowuq (euuajue auI] 2A0WSI)
TeIP 03 I0JB[[10S0 }o§ 100 980 /1] SN 86 | O 86 swyo QLT W4 isod euuajuy G)11
6'38°L sdals 1vaday | o1
Burpear wnwixew 103 12 pajernpouuf) (stsseyo gzhHg uo g uid)
-wioysuel} JJ IST Uiy 681 N O L70T B2 J9XHW /LVZI uo L uid ™6
3urpesl wnwixew Ioj 19 paje[npouru(y
-wiojsuel} J] pug U3y a1 Wd ON 4701 "PIW S0 dlistovaguo (puB) ruid | (9)8
Burpes: wnwrxew 10y 19 pojempowuf
-wiojsuesy 1 pig ury ST¥I1 K "N L°0T "PJu S0° dipugoveg uo (pud) Tuid | (@)L
Burpesas
019Z 103 I0JeUTWIIOSIP pajernpowru)
Jo Arepuodas jsnfpy 611 Wd "W £°0T PR G0° | Iewwrpgnvo uo (pus) puid | (99
Surpess wnw :
-Xew J0J 10JeuTwIdSIpP pale[npowu()
Jo Arewnd w3y 811 wnd "N £°0T "Pyw S0 sepur; 9nvy vo (pud) yurd | (e)§
«WJd,, 03 paum} aq pinoys yoymspueq a3 19A19031 S1Y) Jo uorpod |4 ay) uSife o Sunidwane alojod :INV.LNOLWI ¥
(s1sseyo paje[
adejs euuajue pue 9796 uo 9dsD) -npou a10£2 joudewasem o) .
10309)9p UBIY aso - 480 o 001 Ny 00% ") 001 ‘Pjw SO° pa[dnod A[asoof suinj omL €
paje]
areos | (sIsseyo 97D6 -npow 3[24d joulewasem o}
Jerp o3 103e[[10s0 88 uo dsd) 48D 0 0091 nv 00t ‘"2 0091 ‘Pw SO° pajdnoo A[asoo] suinj om[J, Z
pajer
mdino wnwrxew JA -npou 3[0hd (s1sseyo gghHg uo g uid)
103 [ouuByd J UBITY | ‘OT ‘€1 ‘TT 011 ‘94 009 nv 00% “"2) SS¥ PIW GO lsxiwr LLVCT uo [ uid 1
AONINDI Y4 YNNI LNV
3s0dind lsnravy 0l 1via L3S | ANvE TVNOIS AWNNG 0L JOLYTTOSO LO3INNOD | d3ls
10dNI

Alignment Chart For Chassis 11625 & 9G26

27



(430-HSNd ) (NO-TINd) H

J0YINOD 39N3SI¥d
J041NOD 3NOL u._mufj

TOYLNOJ IINVIVE
“04V-Wd'N3'WV ONOHJ '3dVL 0343LS

OLIMS "0°V 8 TOYLNOD SSvE T04.INOD
NOILYY3IBY3IAIY
HOLIMS 03431S TVHNVNOW SSINANOT

SL13%0S LHIIT 101ld

dOL AYVANODJ3S 1T ——

WNOL108 AYVAIYd 911

YINYO4SNVYL '] Que 6L

9N1d YOLIINNOD 010NV LOVLNOD :\

VOION NIBY) OL—
1H917 ¥O1VOIONI 13NI8 L E

STUNINY3L
VNN3INV
——d001

dOL AYVANOI3S 611
WOL108 AYYWI¥d 811 ———
YIWYOASNVHL HOLVYNIWINISI 9L 1\
.@ Y3141V
NOILVE3843A3Y

92426 40 24016-S 40 LNALNO OL 318V Q303IHS

9N7d 9NOYd 9

(0638-201) \
738V YNNILINV
sNunL 2Nl —
1NdNI
ONOHd 03431S

dOL AYVANOI3S 617
WOLL08 AYYWINd 1T /
YIWOISNVYL | W4 Q¥e bl —

O o YINWINL HOIVTIIOSO 08 380
“ON 86
ONINNL 100 HOLYTIISO ‘Wi 21
9% 00|
INNINL ¥O103130 08 08D
‘0N 86
] 1109 ¥0L93130°Wd #1

0% 0091

‘0% 00!
YINWIYL VNN3LINY 0’8 880

hmo._. AYVANOO3S 671
NOLLO8 A¥VWINd 87

4SNVHLA1'NY IST 1L

dOL AYVANOO3S 111
NO0L108 AYVNIYd 017
Y3WHOISNVHL 4'1 WV ISl 2L

(WV) dOL 7100 a1¥9 €11
(Wd) Wo1108 1100 31vid 21
YINHOISNVYEL 31 WV-Wd N2 €1

HOLIMSANVE NO
A3TINd ONNOYY SNYNL 2/12

1018
Y314V SNYNL b/l

107S GNNOYY
N§nL

3137400 | NanL Al

|

“NOILV10Y
ISTMIO0104IINN0D TINI
NI NMOHS LIVHS 3AI40 ia
1

92b2G-S 10 2v0IG-S 40 LNdNI OL
\ JYIM AVY9

3A140 QH0O VI

11625 TUBE LAYOUT FOR MODELS SFF2570-1, SFF2575-1 & SFF2585-1

28



¥3LIINL
K3
Ta-6v

NYOH
¥3133ML
198-6%

dN'AOZ GiNI
v8ee-22

Ak

dNAOE

STVNINN3L

3S3HL SSOHIV Q3LIINNOD S|

SINdLNO G089 JONVIVE OL

IH SISSVHO SILONIA

Jﬂ (¥22-001) q- o
vaioon, S aoe3 3 wors dANV'HMd %5 OL GRIVOIAN $1MIO HAIA CUNOSVEN SuY SIOVETON TTV
3
€06-6% _«howww“ﬁ_mﬁud QILAIDTAS ASIMUIHLO SSIINA DA AV SADVITOA TV
. . 'TATAOILS ISIMYIHLO SSAINA
NOGAYD "WV {f1 FINVEE0L %0 T TAV LI TV
NOILVLIO¥ ASIMMO0TO JILVOIANI STONLINOD NO MO¥¥Y
TINNVHD 1437 v wois . maon
*03SN 34V SUINV3dS vs 10 4oz %oz 2 F
IVIOVY SOINS TWNNIIX3 ol 0095 0z8
N3HM O2AON3Y¥ 38 0L SONW € ———— - T M s
*310N v %0lF
[R0) “ ﬂxw_% - uu".
(M3 ¥Y3Y) s T %015
Somd ou\suohe S13IN20S b3 9 3 o0z
209L9-S
T i ‘g
2 Sty
T3INNVHD 1HOIS L M)
162-02 Na/nue A6 ¢
¥3400M A\ =
nd 2 m w 1
£06°6b
) nug| ! asiz|'
NUOH M
“laees v”_ £ (v%3-001 = uwmuuw..ﬂ.w_o
198-6b p - . <
° Pt dNV dMd ANl 3SVHd  0lanv GN2
B W_ M.M G089 V.iXVel 2/1  v.iXvel ¢/1
Y <« A w|
ZBL6Y Y NnOZ QIN I 0m 00, _ . yInnL
$8¢¢-22 SIVNING3L 353H1 SSONIV GILIINNOD 29 T %0 9013 wo  N4/WY G291
S1 ¥313W1T0A 38N1 NNNJVA i oM OLN! S9Nd
== a9 N3HM 39V1I0A 0¥3Z ¥04 €4 1SNrOY 10 095 ok .._ (A3 Q
s SLNALN0 S089 JONVTVE 0L 812 Teeo w08
[ululo) ] ] (M3 LNOW) (v22-001) ¥ | %oz nE @
[ M3IA Qv3Y) T} £ _13xn0s B mz< .m ;& %015 == §I00’
108 | @I > WAL woesS  Swoee S %89 %015 | 612 @
» ONOWd g cba9 9 TR A RED
. T 1y0 5
—e 0w |
s o ke y wEss@n@
. -3%015
e Imwu;:_ TR S 2o i
A0Sy 810 1 1 o
oulumoo- l.ll Ts A822 WA/Q3Y _
- %013 S __

s %05} o A wors | | T3INNVYHD
0z | oz - | Rns
8 S0z AT | %0 I

62 % | %0
CE) = oW 3 s_v% Il
a8 rus voiz wois | %08
%09 e AA il
oL kv %015 i
. 93N1
A6TLE
A U #lllllll.h
— %01%
i) 1s12)' 1500°
Avyd Aels m.u Fik]
. (vee-00 .
dAV 4Md ANl 3SVHd olanv dne
G089 v.iXval e/\ viXvel 2/1

104100 (@=— 20001 1¥ X ¥2 —w=(D)+——— 0001 Iv 58 —(2)

LIVAL IV ghgq

sd89

Lxvzal

7G31 SCHEMATIC FOR MODELS SFF2570-1, SFF2575-1 & SFF2585-1

29



THWNOR  QdE
034AS N2
030M31X3 1S4
SNOLISOS HILIAS

NOLLISOd 0342iS N3IA NOL108

CI0NILN3 16 MNOHS N3N ROLLOG UIHOIHVEL 41
WS 03u3LS vunvon  YINHOISKWEL 1 o~
95 N
ﬂm E : h
0 v, &
<P
3000 ¥INEVR ¥ 3000 wanevm

ITAVIHIO SEXIND NOTHVD 1IVA 7/1 “FONVETIOL %07 T IV SUOISSTE TIV

4VL 0IWALS  Isi ENOLLISOd HOLIASANVE

-amaosas FmmwHIO
STIN a v sIOVITON TIV

“wazaaIon

®
e ®
—
a0 s mows canma 708
e e T v
T T T

ANV § Kdns
3804 1592 Q1
(a3 oV
9Md
¥3K04 ™
5
015
- = |
- T
Ky \
\
\
\
\
o)\
49% 0022 Pﬁqﬁ
.mBq -
SSINONCT
> p-H dNV 3ud
oljany Is1 v
" L0V2I Jane
mnSE S
N 053
290
st B4
—~ oo - i
? - "
=y I ki
e - b
EEy 4«»#. ~ - i wee
b1 Lo s

xSt

- 2022

W ) Wﬁeﬂ__. -
X

s | ann
0 = 05
T

43AIH0
8HE9 2/I

L i =
i e i Yazeramtozmozod
dnv-3ud - ¢ 43LINN 310N2 3181 WYBUIXIN D4V ISOW3
8130 w“.. m sia 9Nv9 9va9 9va9 -L1v2l L1v2l
- - N 5 ..:A ”vl||||u T MLDI 1V X 02 .
g T R N RN - om s 2 e dw_ e o~ e
193 wm_ 153

Y

Y

ARSI N
N L TR (T8

11625 SCHEMATIC FOR MODELS SFF2570-1, SFF2575-1 & SFF2585-1

30



NUMERICAL PARTS LIST o

GPS80 CHASSIS PARTS ‘
PART PART )
NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE
22-1842 Capacitor .01 Mfd. 600V (2 used) .25 WC14244 Electrolytic 30/350V, 15/3@0V,,25/%5V 3.50
22-2128 Capacitor .001 Mfd. 600V .25 Resistor 330 Ohm 1/2 W In.s. 20% 17
22-2634 Capacitor .047 Mfd. 400V Resistor 82 K Ohm 1/2 W Imns. 20% - 17
22-2673 Capacitor 22 Mfd. 500V (2 used) .25 Resistor 100 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% AT
22-2976 Capacitor 220 Mfd., Ceramic Disc (2 used) .25 Resistor 270 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% A7
Resistor 2.2 Meg. Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% A7
WC13229 Bass & Loudness Control (5 Meg.) 2.50 Resistor 10 K Ohm 1 W Inss. 10% .25
WC13485 Power Transformer 13.00 Resistor 150 Ohm 2 W Ins.. 20% .34
WC13501 Balance Control (1 Meg.) 1,40 WC15099 Output Transformer
WC13800 Treble Control (0.5 Meg.) 2.75 WC15100 Output Transformer
3G32 CHASSIS PARTS
PART PART
NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE
11-148 Line Cord & Plug -90 78-1043  Seven Contact Socket .25
12-3120 Chassis Mtg. Bracket (3 required) 83-1475 I.rfsvulatin; Stripo .03
15-201 = Fuseholder Cap 30 83-2307 4 Lug Terminal Strip .10
22-1561 50 Mfd, Electrolytic - 25 V 83-2639 3 Lug Terminal Strip .05
22-2376 47 Mmf, Disc 500V (2 required) .25 83-26173 6 Lug Terminal Strip .10
22-21781 .1 Mfd. Capacitor 400V .35 83-2715 3 Lug Terminal Strip .05
22-2875 150 Mmt, Disc 25 83-3660  Single Lug Terminal Strip
22-3159 Electrolytic 30/350 40/450 80/450 5.50 86-334 Socket Terminal (9 used in 43_422) .10
43-422 Socket Terminal Housing (Female) .35 93-1036 Lockwasher (Mts. 62-23)
52-871  Shielded Lead -50 93-1179  Rubber Washer (Mts. 62-238) .03
gi'g;g g‘;fl‘i;i 1(‘13;: 62-23) gg 95-1660  Output Transformer (2 required) 5.75
- . - 62~ . 95- £ 19.00
62.23 Fuse Receptacle "50 5-1833 Power Transformer
63-1786 1X Ohm 1/2 W Ins, 20% A7
63-1841 22 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% 17 114-78 8-18 x 5/16 x 1/4 AF Hex. Hd. Self-
63-1912 1 Megohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% .17 tap Screw (2 used on Ea. 95-1660) .03
63-2019 150 Ohm 2 W Ins. 10% .34 114-699 10-16 x 3/8 Hex. Washer H_d. Self-tap
63-4475 1200 Ohm 7 W Ins. 10% .90 Screw (4 used on 95-1833) .03
78-402 Four Contact Socket .15 125-85 Rubber Grommet .05
78-1755 Octal Tube Socket (5 U4GB) .20 125-96 Strain Relief Grommet .10
78-939 Noval Molded Tube Socket (6BQ5) 136-31 Fuse 4 Amp Type 3AG .25
(2 required) .40 237-1 Cable Retaining Clip .03
4G21 CHASSIS PARTS
PART : PART
NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE
11-148 A.C. Cord & Plug .90 63-1828 10 K Ohm 1/2 WIns. 20% A7
15-201 Fuse Holder Cap .30 63-1852 39 KOhm 1/2 WIns, 10% (2 required) .17
22-3 .01 Mfd. Disc - 500V (2 required) .30 63-1859 56 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required) .17
22-14 .0047 Mfd. Disc - 500V (2 required) .25 63-1866 82 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 requi
s . quired) .17,
22-18 .0022 Mid. Disc - 500V (2 required) .25 63-1876 150 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10%% (2 required) .17
22-1156 40 Mfd. Electrolytic - 25V ) -30 63-1880 180 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 102% (2 required) .17
22-2302 470 Mmf. Ceramic - 500V (2 required) .25 63-1883 220 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10%% (2 required) .17
22-2376 47 Mmf. Disc - 500V (4 required) .25 63-1912 1 Megohm 1/2 W Ins. 20%% (2 required) .17
22-2795 .047 Mfd. Molded - 200V (2 required) .25 63-1926 2.2 Megohm 1/2 W Ins. 20%% (2 required) .17
22-2806 .022 Mfd. Molded - 600V (2 required) 63-2019 150 Ohm 2 W Ins. 10% .34
22-2812 .01 Mfd. Molded - 600V .30 63-3066 10 K Ohm 20 W 10% 1.20
22-2813 .01 Mfd, Molded - 200V (2 required) .25 63-4447 Dual Loudness Control 3.50
22-2825 .0047 Mid. Molded - 200V (2 required) .25 63-4473 3300 Ohm 3 W 10% (2 requmired) 45
22-3245 Electrolytic - 20/350 40/450 80/450 4.75 63-4669 Dual Treble Tone Control 2,75«
54-139 3/8 - 32 x 9/16 Hex, Palnut (1 Mts. Ea. 63-4670  Dual Bass Control & Switcth 3.50
63-4669 & 4670) .03 69-320 2 - 64 x 5/16 Rd. Hd. Macha. Screw .03
54-140 3/8 - 32 x 9/16 Hex. Nut (Mts. 63-4447) .08 78-346 5 Contact Socket .20
54-473 Fuse Receptacle Nut .05 78-402 4 Contact Socket .15
58-176 5 Prong Plug (Pt. of §-52102) .30 78-755 Octal Tube Socket (5Y3GT) .20
58-242 4 Prong Plug (Pt. of S-52103) .15 78-846 Noval Wafer Socket (12AX7") .35
62-23 Fuse Receptacle .50 78-939 Noval Molded Socket (6BQS5) (2 required) .40
63-1786 1000 Ohm 1 1/2 W Ins. 20% (2 required) .17 78-1036 5 Contact Socket .25
63-1789 1200 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% .17 78-1099 3 Contact Socket .20

31




PART ' PART
NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE
80-1249 Shaft Friction Spring '~ RS .15 93-1179  Rubber Washer (used on 62-23) .03
80-1250 Sleeve Friction Spring .15 95-1837 Power Transformer
83-2145 5 Lug Terminal Strip (2 reguired) .10 95-1859  Audio Output Transformer (2 required)
83-2216 7 Lug Terminal Strip il S .15 114-699 10 - 16 x 3/8 x 5/16 Hex. Washer Hd.
83-2522 6 Lug Terminal Strip (2 i'{é&f;liifed) .10 Self-tap Screw (4 Mt. 95-1837) .03
83-2639 3 Lug Terminal Strip , °° oy ; .05 125-96 Strain Relief Grommet (used on 11-148) .10
83-3075  Bearing Strip (2 required); 1 : .03 136-31 Fuse - 4 Amp.
83-3652 _~%'Lug Terminal Strip =" ” $-52102  Shorting Plug
93-1036, /7172 nternal Lockwasher, (used on 62-23) $-52103  Shorting Plug
Bifie)
- e B e
»5% 4623 CHASSIS PARTS
PART R PART
No. DESCRIPTION ’;'}?s ¥ PRICE NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE
T CLaffs —_— —
19-284 - -~ Clip (2 used on 83-3646) = L .10 63-1855 47 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required) .17
%2-11 .003 Mifd. Disc Capacitorv=500V 63-1856 47 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% 17
2 required) oTast .25 63-1862 68 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% A7
29-17 .001 Mifd. Disc Capacitor 1000V 63-1880 180 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% 17
o {4 required) poragod .25 63-1897 470 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required) .17
22-2703 220 Mmfd. Disc Capicit6f2 500V .25 63-1908 820 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required) .17
22-2751 1.0 Mfd. Capacitor *!*2¢%t% 400V 63-1911 1 Megohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% A7
22-2780 .1 Mfd. Capacitor *~ ' =« 200V .30 63-1912 1 Megohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% (3 required) .17
22-2781 .Y Mfd. Capacitor "+ - 400V .35 63-1926 2.2 Megohm 1/2 W 20% A7
22-.3109 2 Mfd. Electrolytic Capacitor - 100V 1,25 63-1939 4.7 Megohm 1/2 W 10% (2 required) A7
22-3486 Electrolytic - 40/450V 10/350V 63-4055 7500 Ohm 4 W 10% .65
58-176 5 Prong Plug (Part of S<52490) .30 63-4417 2KOhm 3 W 10% .45
58-214 Single Prong Plug {1iPart of 5-51130 & 63-4751 Reverberation Control 1.40
S-51127) .10 78-806 Wafer Socket .15
58-242 4 Prong Plug (Part of S-52491) .15 78-846 Noval Wafer Socket (3 required) .35
63-1216 10 K Ohm 1 W Ins. 20% .25 83-2538 3 Lug Terminal Strip .10
63-1743 100 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% 17 83-2639 3 Lug Terminal Strip .05
63-1785 1K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% 17 83-2649 2 Lug Terminal Strip .05
63-1786 1K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% .17 83-2750 7 Lug Terminal Strip .10
63-1789 1200 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required) .17 83-3562 . 7 Lug Terminal Strip
63-1799 2200 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required) ,17 83-3646 Chassis Bottom Cover Strip
63-1800 * £2200 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% 17 126-797 Tube Shield (12AU7) .10
63-1827 10 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins, 10% (2 required) .17 S-51127 Single Prong Plug & Wire Assem.
63-1849 33 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% 17 $-51130 Shielded Lead & Single Prong Plug Assem.
63-1852 39 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required) .17 $-52491 Shielded Lead & Four Prong Plug Assem.
4624 CHASSIS PARTS
PART PART
NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE
16-1983 Packing Carton 63-1911 1 Megohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% A7
19+284 Clip (2 used on 86-3646) .10 63-1912 1 Megohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% (3 required) .17
"92-11 .0033 Mfd. Disc - 500V (2 required) .25 63-1926 2.2 Megohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% 17
22-17 .001 Mid. Disc - 1000V (4 required) .25 63-1939 4.7 Megohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required) .17
43.9703 »'v 220 Mmf. Disc - 500V -° .25 63-4055 7500 Ohm 4 W Ins. 10% .65
39.2751 ¢ 1,0 Mfd, Molded - 400V ’ 63-4417 2000 Ohm 3 W Ins. 10% .45
23.2780 " .1 Mfd. Molded - 200V .30 63-4751  Reverberation Control 1.40
23.2781 - . I Mfd. Molded - 400V .35 78-806 Wafer Socket .15
49.3109- .. 2 Mfd. Electrolytic - 100V : -’ 1.25 78-846 Noval Wafer Socket (3 required) .35
22-3486 Electrolytic - 10/350 40//450° 83-2639 3 Lug Terminal Strip .05
52-942 Shielded Lead ! : 83-2641 5 Lug Terminal Strip .10
53-959 Shielded Lead Sl it ma Y 83-2649 2 Lug Terminal Strip .05
59-960 Shielded Lead DL 83-2750 7 Lug Terminal Strip .10
58-176 5 Prong Plug . PN .30 83-3562 7 Lug Terminal Strip
58-214 1 Prong Plug (1 Pt. of Ea.8-51127 & 83-3646  Chassis Bottom Cover Strip
o 51130) N .10 126-797  Tube Shield (12AU7) .10
58-226 5 Prong Plug o .15 S-51127 1 Prong Plug & Wire Assembly
63.1565 4700 Ohm 1 W Ins. 20% .25 $-51130 Shielded Lead & 1 Prong Plug Assembly 1.10
63-1743 100 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% %~ 17 12-3071  Reverberator Mtg. Brkt. (2 required) .20
63-1785 1000 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% - A7 16-1978  Packing Carton
63-1786 1000 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% ' A7 46-2622 Control Knob
63-1789 ' ~1200 Ohm 1/2 Wins. 10% (2 réquired) .17 57-3102  Control Plate .40
63-1799 2200 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% $2 required) 17 64-758 Brass Eyelet (1 used on Ea. 114-769) .03
63-1800 "°: 2200 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20%" A7 83-3573  Reverberator Cushion Strip
63-1827 10 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2'required) A7 93-409 Lockwasher (used on 94-1120)
63-1849 33 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins, 20% A7 94-1120  Control Mtg. Bushing
63-1852 s --39 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10%{{2 réquired) 17 114-769  8-15 x 5/8 Slot Hex. Hd. Self-tap Screw
63-1855" " - 47 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins.’ 10% {2°féquired) .17 Flat Washer Att. (4 Mt. S-52426) .03
63L1856 47 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins.* 20%~ A7 114-784  8-18 x 5/16 Slot Hex. Hd. Self-tap Screw
63-1862 68 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. '10%“_1‘ AT (2 used on Ea. 12-3071 & 3 Mt, 4G24)
dl1869 100 K Ohm 1/2 W InsHf09p 84 17 125-16  Rubber Grommet (1 used on Ea. 114-769) .05

32



4630 CHASSIS PARTS

PART PART
NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE NO. DESCRIPTION . PRICE
S0l : R
12-2999  Stereo Switch Mtg. Brkt. .35 63-1852 39 K'Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% ¢ < Sy
19-284 Shield Retaining Clip (3 required) .10 63-1855 47K Ohm J1/2 W Ins. 10% ‘ ,17
22-3 .01 Mfd. Disc - 500V (3 required) .30 63-1856 47 K'Ohim ‘1/2 W Ins. 10% (3 required) .17
22-13 .0033 Mfd. 500V (2 required) 63-1862 68 K Ohxp 1/2 W Ins. 10%- (4 required) . v
22-16 470 Mmf. Disc - 500V -25 63-1866 82 K Ohm’ 1/2 W Ins. 10% .(4 required) .17
22-17 .001 Mfd. Disc -1 KV {2 required) .25 63-1870 100 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20%- (2 teduired) ' .17
22-18 .0022 Mfd.Disc -500V (6 required) .25 $3-1876 150 K'Ohii'1/2 W Ins. 10% (3 required) .17
22-2703 220 Mmf. Disc - 500V -25 63-1880 180 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10%» 17
22-2751 1.0 Mfd. Molded-400V 63-1882 220 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 5% (2 required) .34
22-2771 .33 Mfd. Molded-200V 63-1889 330 X Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 5% A7
22-2780 .1 Mfd. Molded - 200V .30 63-1897 470 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10%» A7
22-2781 .1 Mid. Molded - 400V .35 63-1901 560 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10%» A%
22-2797 047 Mid. Molded - 600V .35 63-1911 1 Megohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% .. - A
22-2807 .022 Mid. Molded - 200V (2 required) .25 63-1912 1 Megohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% (4 required) 17
22-2809  .022 Mid. Molded - 600V -30 63-1925 2.2 Megohm, 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required) .17
22-2819  .0068 Mfd. Molded- 200V (2 required) .30 63-1960 15 Megohm.1/2 W Ins. 10% A
22-2824 .0047 Mfd. Molded- 600V .25 63-4055 7500 Ohm 4 W 10% 2 .65
22-2827  .0047 Mfd. Molded - 600V 63-4418  Dual;Treble Tone Control = 2.75
22-2831 .0033 Mfd. Molded - 200V (2 required) 63-4638 Dual Loudness Control . 2.75
22-2863 33 Mmi. Disc - 500V -25 63-4649  Dual Bass. Tone Control Swritch ¢ 4,00
22-2939 680 Mmf. Disc - 500V (5 required) .25 63-4731  Dual Presence Control .
22-2976 220 Mmf, Disc - 500V -30 63-4739  Triple Section Balance Con. trol 5.00
22-3139 20 Mmf. Disc - 500V -25 78-846 Noval Wafer Socket (3 required)
22-3478  Electrolytic - 10/350 V 10/400V (6BHS, ~.12AU7 - 12AX7) N .35
43-419 Socket Terminal Housing (Male) .35 78-1099 3 Contact Socket 5 .20
44-48 Conpector Jack (2 Pt. of S-44775) 78-1197  Noval Wafer Socket (6CGT) - -
52-928 2 Conductor Shielded Lead .90 83-2216 7 Lug Tegminal Strip (2 reaquired) .15
54-139 3/8 - 32 x 9/16 Palnut {1 Mis. Ea. 83-2307 4 Lug Terminal Strip .10
63-4418, 4638, 4649, 4731 & 4739) .03 83-2639 3 Lug Terminal Strip 05
58-214 1 Prong Plug (1 Pt. of Ea. 8-51127 & 51130) 83-2641 5 Lug Terminal Strip .10
-10 83-2642 5 Lug Terminal Strip .10
63-1188 39K Ohm 1 W Ins. - 10% .25 83-2673 6 Lug Terminal Strip : .10
63-1743 100 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% .17 83-2915 4 Lug Terminal Strip i .10
63-1785 1000 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required) .17 85-678 Monaural - Stereo Switch i
63-1786 1000 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% .17 86-334 Socket Terminal (12 requir-ed) .10
63-1799 2200 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (3 required) .17 114-78 8-18 x 5/16 x 1/4 Hex. Hd. Self—tap
63-1803 2700 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required) .17 Screw (5 required) .03
63-1824 8200 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% 17 126-972 Chassis Shield K .03
63-1827 10 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% .17 S-44775  Stereo Jack & Brkt. Assemmbly . .15
63-1837 18 KOhm 1/2 W Ins. 5% .34 S-51127 Wire & Plug Assembly
63-1844 27 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 5% 17 S-51130 Shielded Lead & Plug Asse mbly 1.10
95629 CHASSIS PARTS :
PART PART . g
NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE NO. DESCRIPTION @ PRICE
—— D . PR
11-148 A.C. Cord and Plug .90 63-1870 100 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% (2 required) A7
15-201 Fuseholder Cap .30 63-1876 150 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required) -.17
22-13 .0033 Mfd. Disc - 500V (2 required) .25 63-1887 270 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required) . .17
22-14 .0047 Mfd. Disc - 500V (2 required) .25 63-1891 330 K Ohm-1/2 W Ins. 20% (2 required) ., .}E
22-17 .001 Mfd. Disc - 1KV (2 required) .25 63-1925 2.2 Megohm 1/2 Wins. 10% (2 required) .17
22-18 .0022 Mid. Dis¢c - 500V (6 required) 25 7 63-1929 2.7 Megohm 1/2 Wns. 10% A7
22-1156 40 Mfd. Electrolytic - 25V (2 required) 1.10 63-2019 150 Ohm 2W Ins. 10% N 34
22-2302 470 Mmf. Ceramic - 500V (2 required) .25 63-3066 10 K Ohm 20 W 10% . 1.20
22-2376 47 Mmf. Disc - 500V (4 required) .25 63-3259 1750 Ohm 5 W Ins. 10% . .80:
22-2794 .047 Mid. Molded - 600V (2 required) 63-4447 Dual Loudness Control s 3.50:
22-2800 .033 Mfd. Capacitor - 500V (2 required) 63-4448  Dual Treble Tone Control H 2.75
22-2812 .01 Mfd. Molded - 600V .30 63-4449  Dual Bass Control & Switcikh : 3.50
22-2813 .01 Mfd. Capacitor - 200V (2 required) .25 69-320 2-64 x 5/16 Rd. Hd. Mach. Screw o
22-2825 .0047 Mfd. Capacitor - 200V (2 required) .25 (1 used on Ea. 80-1249 % 1.250) O3
22-3245 Electrolytic - 20/350 40/450 80/450 78-346 5 Contact Socket Lt - .20,
54-139 3/8 - 32 x 9/16 Hex. Palnut (1 Mts. Ea. 78-402 4 Contact Socket Y 15
63-4448 & 4449) .03 78-1755 Octal Tube Socket (5Y3GT) . , 20+
54-140 3/8 - 32 x 9/16 Hex. Nut (Mts. 63-4447) 78-846 Noval, Wafer Socket (12AU7 - 12AX7) £53
54-473 Fuse Receptacle Nut .05 2 requlred) i
62-23 Fuse Receptacle .50 78-939 Noval Molded Socket (6BQ3) (2 required) .4Q
63-1778 680 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% A7 78-1036 5 Contact Socket . .25
63-1786 1000 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% (2 required) A7 78-1099 3 Contact Socket i .20,
63-1796 1800 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required) .17 80-1249  Shaft Eyriction Spring (used on 63<4447) . .5,
63-1803 2700 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required) A7 80-1250 Slegve- ;;‘);iction Spring (use=d on 63-4447) ;3 ;.4
63-1817 5600 Ohm 1/2 W Ins, 10% (3 required) .17 83-2145 5 Lug Tex;mmal Strip B
63-1856 47 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% (2 required) 17 83-2216 7T Lug Teg:xpjnal Strip Cip g
63-1866 82 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (4 required) W17 83-2538 3 Lug Tepminal Strip o r X8

33



34

PART PART

NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE
83-2639 3 Lug Terminal Strip .05 95-1650  Audio Output Transformer (2 required) 4.75
83-2649 2 Lug Terminal Strip .05 95-1837 Power Transformer 16.00
83-2673 6 Lug Terminal Strip .10 114-699  10-16 x 3/8 x 5/16 Hex., Washer Hd.

83-2965 ‘7 Lug Terminal Strip .10 Self-tap Screw (4 Mt. 95-1837) .03
83-3075 Bearing Strip (2 used on 63-4447) .03 125-96 Strain Relief Grommet .10
83-3652 3 Lug Terminal Strip 136-31 Fuse - 4 Amp. .25
93-1036 Lockwasher (used on 62-23) .03 8-52102  Shorting Plug
+93-1179 *Rubber Washer (used on 62-23) .03 $-52103 Shorting Plug

7G30 CHASSIS PARTS

PART PART .

NO, DESCRIPTION PRICE NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE
-11-148 Line Cord & Plug .90 63-1891 330 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% (4 required) .17
15-201 - Fyse Holder Cap .30 63-1911 1 Megohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% .17
17-149 z Cable Clamp .05 63-2293 1000 Ohm 2 W Ins. 10% .34
22-14 .0047 Mfd. Disc - 500V (2 required) .25 63-4468  Current Balance Control (2,required)

22-17 .001 Mfd. Dise - 1KV .25 63-4722 63 Ohm 4 W WW .65
22-2309 - 330 Mmf. Ceramic - 500V .25 63-4796 1000 Ohm 3 W 10% .45
22-2397 100 Mmf. Disc - 500V .30 78-402 4 Contact Socket .15
22-27117 .22 Mfd. Molded - 200V .35 78-755 Octal Tube Socket (5U4GB) .20
22-2782 .1 Mfd. Molded - 600V (4 required) .45 78-846 Noval Wafer Tube Socket (12AX7)

22-2795 .047 Mid. Molded - 200V (2 required) .25 (2 required) .35
22-2807 .022-Mfd. Molded - 200V .25 78-1089 Noval Molded Tube Socket (6BQ5) (4

22-2812 .01 Mfd. Molded - 600V .30 required) .25
22-3106 40 - 40 - 80 Mfd. Electrolytic - 450V 5.75 83-1475 Insulating Strip .03
22-3236 .0018 Mfd. Molded - 200V .25 83-2145 5 Lug Terminal Strip .10
22-3320 100 Mfd. Electrolytic - 25V 83-2216 7 Lug Terminal Strip (2 required) .15
43-422 Socket Terminal Housing .35 83-2522 6 Lug Terminal Strip .10
52-871 Shielded Lead .50 83-2639 8 Lug Terminal Strip (2 required) .05
52-872 Shielded Lead .50 83-2673 6 Lug Terminal Strip .10
54-473 Hex. Nut (used on 62-23) .05 83-2898 3 Lug Terminal Strip (2 required) .10
62-23 Fuse Receptacle .50 86-334 Socket Terminal (12 required) .10
63-1775 560 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% A7 93-1036  Lockwasher (used on 62-23)

63-1782 820 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% A7 93-1179 Rubber Washer (used on 62-23) .03
63-1785 1000 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required) .17 95-1698  Output Transformer 6.00
63-1786 1000 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% (4 required) .17 95-1699  Output Transformer 6.00
63-1799 2200 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (5 required) .17 95-1836 Power Transformer

63-1806 3300 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required) .17 114-78 8 - 18 x 5/16 x 1/4 Hex, Hd. Self-tap

63-1817 5600 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% A7 Screw (2 Mt. Ea, 95-1698 & 1699) .03
63-1841 22 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% 17 114-699 10 - 16 x 3/8 Hex. Washer Hd. Self-tap
63-1845 27 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% A7 Screw (4 used on 95-1836) .03
63-1862 68 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (4 required) .17 125-96 Strain Relief Grommet (used on 11-148) .10
63-1873 120 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (4 required) .17 136-31 Fuse - 4 Amp. - Type 3AG .25

7G31 CHASSIS PARTS

-PART PART

NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE
11-149 Line Cord & Plug 1.00 63-1782 820 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% .17
15-201 Fuseholder Cap .30 63-1785 1000 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required) .17
17-149 Cable Clamp .05 63-1786 1000 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% (4 required) ,17
22-12 .0015 Mifd. Disc - 500V .25 63-1799 2200 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (5 required) .17
22-14 .0047 Mfd. Disc - 500V (2 required) .25 63-1803 2700 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% .17
22-17 .001 Mfd. Disc - 1 KV .25 63-1806 3300 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required) .17
22-2309 330 Mmf. Ceramic - 500V .25 63-1817 5600 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% 17
22-2376 ~47 Mmf{. Disc - 500V .25 63-1824 8200 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% A7
22-2774 ~22 Mfd. Molded - 200V .35 63-1841 22K Ohm 1/2WIns. 10% 17
22-2781 -1 Mfd. Molded - 400V .35 63-1845 27K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% A7
22-2782 .»1 Mfd. Molded - 600V (4 required) .45 63-1862 68 KOhm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (4 required) .17
22-2795 ~047 Mfd. Molded - 200V (3 required) .25 63-1873 120 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (4 required) .17
22-2807 022 Mfd, Molded - 200V .25 63-1876 150 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required) .17
22-2812 ~01 Mfd. Molded - 600V . .30 63-1891 330 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% (4 required) .17
22-3099 ~40 - 70 - 80 Mifd. Electrolytic - 450V 6.50 63-1911 1 Megohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% A7
22-3320 7100 Mfd. Electrolytic - 25V 63-4468  Current Balance Control (2 required) 1.40
43-420 Socket Terminal Housing .35 63-4630 2750 Ohm 10 W Ins. 10% .90
43-422 Socket Terminal Housing .35 63-4722 63 Ohm 4W 5% .65
52-871 Shielded Lead .50 63-4794 420 Ohm 5 W 10% 15
52-872 SShiclded Lead .50 63-4795 640 Ohm 8 W 10% .80
54-473 MHex. Nut (used on 62-23) .05 78-402 4 Contact Socket .15
57-3048 Slocket Mtg, Plate 78-1755 Octal Tube Socket .20
82-23 Wuse Receptacle : .50 78-846 Novwal Wafer Tube Socket (2 reguired) .35
63-1775 560 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% .17 78-1089  Noval Molded Tube Socket (4 required) .25



PART PART .
NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE NO. DESCRIPTION .+ =y  PRICE
83-1475 Insulating Strip .03 . Je . vh
83-2145 5 Lug Terminal Strip .10 95-1692  Output Transformer 4..1 8§ . 600
83-2216 7 Lug Terminal Strip (6 required) .15 95-1834 Power Transformer ol 8 e e
83-2898 3 Lug Terminal Strip (2 required) .10 114-78 8-18 x 5/16 x 1/4 Hex. Hd— Self-tap & tr
83-2965 7 Lug Terminal Strip .10 Screw. (2 Mt. Ea, 95-1691 & 1692)  :- . .03
86-334 Socket Terminal (18 required) .10 114-699 10 - 16 x 3/8 Hex. Washer Hd, Self-tap ..
93-1179  Rubber Washer (used on 62-23) .03 Screw {4 used on 95-1834) _ . 03
93-1036 Lockwasher (used on 62-23) 125-96 Stram Relief Grommet (us-ed on#l1-149): 10
95-1691 Output Transformer 6.00 136-31 Fuse - 4 Amp. - Type 3AGR .25
9G26 AND 9G26A CHASSIS PARTS
PART PART o
NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE NO. DESCRIPTION S PRICE
12-1406 Tuner Arm Pivot Brkt. (2 required) .05 63-1835 15K Ohm 1/2W Ins, 20% =~ ..: L |
12-2386 Bandswitch (2 required) .20 63-1848 33 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (4. required) W17
12-2637  Dial Scale Extension Brkt. .10 63-1852 39 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% &2 required)  :17
12-2661  Plate Support Brkt. .10 63-1855 47 K.Qhm 1/2 W Ins. 10% &2 required) °.-;17
12-2676 Background Support Brkt. .05 63-1856 47 K Ohm ;172 W Ins. 20% He, 17
12-3002 Pointer Mtg. Brkt. (3 required) .45 63-1866 82 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% &4 reqifired) 1
12-3086 Dial Mtg. Brkt. (2 required) 63-1869 100 X Ohm't/2 W Ins. 100% ’»"f‘i .17
12-3019 Cover Brkt. (Left) .20 63-1870 100 K Ohmv1/2 W Ins. 200% {4 required) 17
12-3030 Cover Brkt. (Right) .20 63-1876 150 K Ohm'1/2 W Ins. 108% - {4 i‘equired)
19-249 Coil Mtg. Clip .05 63-1884 220 K Ohin"1/2 W Ins. 200% *~v.
20-337 R.F. Choke Coil (2 required) .25 63-1887 270 K Ohir 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 réquired) .17
20-682 FM Antenna Coil .25 63-1912 1 Megohni 1/2 W Ins. 200% - 17
22-3 .01 Mfd. Disc - 500V (12 required) .30 63-1925 2.2 Megohm. 1/2 W Ins, 108% (4 f'équired) .17
22-5 100 Mfd. Disc - 500V (3 required) .25 63-1926 2200 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% (8 tequired) .17
22-9 100 Mmf. Disc -500V (2 required) .25 63-1929 2.7 Megohm 1/2'W Ins. 100% i A7
22-14 .0047 Mid. Disc - 500V .25 63-1940 4,7 Megohm 1/2'W Ins. 2025 (2 required) A7
22-17 .001 Mfd. Disc -1 K V (3 required) .25 63-4383  Dual Loudness Control 2.75
22-18 .0022 Mfd. Disc (7 required) .25 63-4395 2200 Ohm 10 W 10% "'5‘3 .90
22-1766 .68 Mmf, Gimmick - 500V .20 63-4414 2000 Ohm 10 W 10% Lol .90
22-1852 7.5 Mmf. Ceramic - 500V .25 63-4460  Dual Bass Tone Control & Switch 4,50
22-1888 .001 Mfd. Ceramic - 500V (3 required) .25 63-4725 Dual Presence Control st :
22-2370 50 Mmf. Disc - 500V .25 63-4735  Dual Tone Control - Treble ™
22-2372 22 Mmf. Dis¢c - 500V .25 63-4810 Candohm o
22-2376 47 Mmf, Disc - 500V (2 required) .25 69-320 2-64 x 5/16 Rd. Hd Mach. Screw (1 used on
22-2655 .01 Mfd. Disc - 1400V .50 Ea. 80-1249 & 1250) .03
22-2703 220 Mmf. Disc - 500V .25 73-115 8-32 x 3/8 Slab Hd. Set Screw J’cuppoint
22-2732 Feed-thru (2 required) .30 (2 Pt. of S-40695) .04
22-2782 .1 Mfd. Molded - 600V (2 required) .45 78-346 5 Contact Socket “ :. ‘. .20
22-2792 .047 Mfd. Molded - 200V (3 required) .30 78-788 Noval Wafer Socket (12AX"7) ¥ ™ .40
22-2794  ,047 Mfd. Molded - 600V (3 required) .35 78-846 Noval Wafer Socket (12AU"7) ° * .35
22-2825 .0047 Mfd. Molded - 200V (4 required) .25 78-850 Noval Molded Socket (12AT7) i .40
22-2831 .0033 Mfd. Molded - 200V (2 required) 78-916 Wafer Socket (6BJ6) .15
22-2943 10 Mfd. Electrolytic - 350V 1.85 78-1036 5 Contact Socket .25
22-3019 3 Section Variable 3.50 78-1073 Wafer Socket (2 required) (6AUS)
22-3076 10 Mfd, Electrolytic -~ 25V 1.75 (6BA6 - 1st LF.) .25
22-3231 19 Mmf. Disc - 500V .25 78-1074 Noval Molded Socket (6AB<4) .25
22-3255 330 Mmf. Disc - 500V (2 required) .25 78-1099 3 Contact Socket 20
26-684 Dial Scale 6.00 78-1142  Noval Wafer Socket (6BC7® i 4225
43-419 Socket Terminal Housing (Male) .35 78-1143  Wafer Socket (6BA6 - 2nd LF.) 20
52-807 Shielded Lead (AC Switch) .40 78-1207 Dual Pilot Light Socket ancl Wire’ ‘.80
54-139 3/8 - 32 x 9/16 Palnut (1 Mt. Ea. 63-4460, 78-1238 Pilot Light Socket and Wir-e - +*% Lot
4725, 4735 & 85-692) .03 80-69 Drive Cord, Tension Sprin:g (usedion Vi
54-140 3/8 - 32 x 9/16 Hex Nut (Mts. 63-4383) .06 S-45586) .- PR 051
54-271 6-32 x 1/4 Palnut (1 used on Ea. 95-1102, 80-209 Drjve Cprd, Tension Sprin g (used on  -I%
1150, 1153, 1250 and 1251) .03 8-40013) 7.2 © 03
57-3035 Tone & Presence Control Escutcheon 2.50 80-444 Tuner Arm Tension Springs n L . 05
57-3036 Control Escutcheon Mtg. Plate 2.50 80-780 Iron Core Tension Spring 2 required) f -405
58-169 7 Prong Plug .20 80-1091 Dial Cord, Tension Spring (used on Teowy
59-379 Dial Pointer .85 S-44151) - 08
59-382 Treble Indicator Pointer .30 80-1140 Drive qud Tension Spring= (uséd on 1SS
59-383 Presence Indicator Pointer .30 $-50778) - i
59-384 Brass Indicator Pointer .30 80-1142  Ground Spring . 20
63-1216 10 K Ohm 1 W Ins. 20% .25 80-1249  Shaft Friction Spring . - A5
63-1730 47 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% 17 80-1250  Sleeve Friction Spring w0 0L 3%
63-1743 100 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% 17 80-1257 Limiter Spring wif W10 7
63-1758 220 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% (6 required) AT 83-2132 1 Lug Terminal Strip o . 0B
63-17178 680 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% .17 83-2135 4 Lug Terminal Strip 4 - .10
63-1786 1000 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% 17 °  83-2216 7 Lug Terminal Strip e .15
63-1796 1800 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% A7 83-2307 4 Lug Terminal Strip 2 1610
63-1799 2200 Ohm 1/2 W Ins, 10% (2 required) A7 83-2627 2 Lug Terminal Strip 805
63-1800 2200 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% .17 83-2639 3 Lug Terminal Strip (4 re—qmred) 02408
63-1827 10 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% A7 83-2715 Antenna Terminal Strip (AIM) £1.08

YUl Ti-£3
35



36

PART PART .
NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE
,83-2965 7 Lug Terminal Strip .10
83-3075 Bearing Strip .03 125-73 Rubber Grommet (1 used on Ea. S-15691 &
83-3239 8 Lug Terminal Strip 15743) .10
83-3647 Antenna Terminal Strip (FM) 126-622  Tube Shield .20
85-691 Bandswitch 126-797  Tube Shield .10
85-692 Stereo-Monaural Switch 126-956  Pilot Light Shield (2 required) .10
86-334 Socket Terminal (9 required) .10 126-959  Pilot Light Shield (2 required) .05
94-946 R.F. Plate Mounting Bushing .03 148-149 Tuner Arm .50
95-1102 3rd LF. Transformer (BC) 3.00 149-64 Iron Core & Spring (2 required) .75
95-1150 ist & 3rd Transformer (FM) (2 required) 3.50 149-211 Iron Core (Pt. of S-46288) .10
95-1153 Discriminator Transformer (FM) 3.50 188-148 Retaining Ring (2 Pt. of 5-44153) .03
95-1250 ist LF. Transformer (BC) 3.00 188-1717 Clamping Ring (1 Pt. of Ea. 5-50453) .03
95-1257 2nd LF. Transformer (FM & BC) 3.00 188-221  Retaining Ring (Pt. of 5-44244) .04
100-221 Pilot Light Bulb- type #45 (4 required) .15 5-15691 FM Oscillator Coil .50
105-42 R/C Network .50 $-15743  FM Detector Coil .80
112-1328  6-20 x 1/2 Phils. Rd. Hd. Self-tap Screw S-40013  Drive Cord & Eyelet Assembly - Idler .15
(2 Mt. Ea. 12-3019 & 3030) 93 S-40695  Bushing, Cam & Pulley Assembly 125
113-8 6-32 x 1/4 x 1/4 Hex. Hd. Mach. Screw §-44151  Drive Cord & Eyelet Assembly - Dial
_ Lockwasher Att. (4 used on 57-3036 and Pointer .15
2 on 85-691) -03 S-44153  Pulley & Shaft Assembly .60
113-10 6-32 x 3/16 x 1/4 Hex. Hd. Mach. Screw S-44244  Tuning Shaft & Pulley Assembly 75
Lockwasher (6 used on 22-3019) .03 §-45360  Bandswitch Shield .50
114-26 8-18 x 1/4 x 1/4 Hex, Hd. Self-tap Screw §-45586  Drive Cord & Eyelet Assembly - Tuning .20
(6 Mt. S5-50648) .03 S-46288  Broadcast Oscillator Coil 1.00
114-78 8-18 x 5/16 x 1/4 Hex. Hd. Self-tap Screw S-50453  Pulley & Ring Assembly (3 required)
(1 used on 12-2676, 2 on Ea. 12-2661 & (Presence & Tone Control) .35
3009, & 3 on 3-50455) .30 S-50455  Plate, Strip and Stud Assembly 3.00
114-643 6-20 x 5/8 x 1/4 Hex. Hd. Self-tap Screw S-50648 Chassis Bottom Plate & Spring Assembly 1.35
(4 required) .03 S-50776  Drive Cord & Eyelet Assembly (3 re-
114-652 8-18 x 5/16 x 1/4 Hex, Hd. Self-tap Screw quired) {Presence & Tone Control) .20
(2 used on 5-51637) .03 5-51082 Plug & Wire Assembly 1.25
114-717 4-24 x 7/32 x 3/16 Hex. Hd. Self-tap Screw $-51637  Idler Pulley & Strip Assembly
(joins 26-684 and S-51637) .03 §-52102  Shorting Plug
125-17 Rubber Grommet (4 required) .03 5-52103 Shorting Plug
11625 CHASSIS PARTS
PART PART
NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE
12-2386 Bandswitch Support Brkt. (Pt. of 22-2793 .047 Mfd. Molded - 400V .35
85-640) .20 22-2794 .047 Mfd. Molded - 600V .35
12-2411 Capacitor Mtg. Brkt. .20 22-2806 .022 Mifd. Molded - 600V .30
12-2443 Bandswitch Support Brkt. (Pt. of 85-640) .20 22-2812 .01 Mfd. Molded - 600V .30
12-2637 Dial Scale Extension Brkt. .10 22-2827 .0047 Mfd. Molded - 600V
12-2661 Plate Support Brkt. .10 22-2831 .0033 Mfd. Molded - 200V (2 required)
12-2676 Background Support Brkt. .05 22-2863 33 Mmf. Disc - 500V .25
12-3002 Pointer Mtg. Brkt. (3 required) .45 22-2927 56 Mmf., Disc - 500V .25
12-3019 Cover Brkt. (Left) .20 22-2939 680 Mmf. Disc - 500V (3 required) .25
12-3030 Cover Brkt. (Right) .20 22-2944 3 Section Variable 4,25
12-3086 Dial Mtg. Brkt. (2 required) 22-2976 220 Mmf. Disc - 500V .30
19-249 Coil Mtg. Clip (2 required) .05 22-3031 .82 Mmf. Gimmick .25
19-284 Tinnerman Clip .10 22-3231 19 Mmf. Disc - 500V .25
20-355 FM Antenna Coil .05 22-3255 330 Mmf. Disc - 500V (2 required) .25
22-3 .01 Mid. Disc - 500V (12 required) .30 22-3478 Electrolytic - 10/350 10/400
22-5 100 Mmf. Disc - 500V (2 required) .25 26-684 Dial Scale
22-13 .0033 Mfd. Disc - 500V (2 required) 43-417 Socket Terminal Housing (Male)
22-14 .0047 Mid. Disc - 500V (4 required) .25 43-419 Socket Terminal Housing (Male)
22-16 470 Mmf. Disc - 500V (2 required) .25 44-48 Connector Jack (2 required)
22-17 .001 Mfd. Disc - 1 KV (2 required) .25 52-870 2 Conductor Shielded Lead
22-18 .0022 Mfd. Disc - 500V (5 required) .25 54-139 3/8 - 32 x 9/16 Palnut (1 Mts. Ea.
22-1483 20 Mifd. Electrolytic - 25V 1.00 63-4410, 4460, 4631, 4725 & 4798)
22-1669 100 Mmf{. Ceramic - 500V .25 54-271 6-32 x 1/4 Palnut (2 used on 95-1150 &
22-1852 7.5 Mmf, Ceramic - 500V .25 1 on Ea. 95-1102, 1153, 1251 & S-44785)
22-1888 .001 Mfd. Ceramic - 500V (2 required) .25 57-3035 Tone Presence Control Escutcheon
22-2302 470 Mm{. Ceramic - 500V .25 57-3036 Control Escutcheon Mtg. Plate
22-2370 50 Mmi. Disc - 500V (2 required) .25 58-214 1 Prong Plug (1 Pt. of Ea. S-51127 & 51130)
22-2372 22 Mmf. Disc - 500V .25 59-379 Dial Pointer
22-2665 68 Mmf, Mica - 500V .20 59-382 Treble Indicator Pointer
22-2703 220 Mmi. Disc - 500V (2 required) .25 59-383 Presence Indicator Pointer
22-2704 .0068 Mfd. Disc - 500V (2 required) .30 59-384 Bass Indicator Pointer
22-2732 Feed-Thru - 500V (4 required) .30 63-1188 39 K Ohm 1 W Ins, 10% .25
22-2751 1.0 Mfd. Molded - 400V 63-1573 2700 Ohm 1 W Is. 10% .25
22-2771 .33 Mfd. Molded - 200V 63-1723 33 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% 17
22-2780 .1 Mid. Molded - 200V (3 required) .30 63-1730 47 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% A7
22-2781 .1 Mfd. Molded - 400V .35 63-1743 100 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% A7
22-2792 .047 Mfd. Molded - 200V (4 required) .30 63-1744 100 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% 17



PART

NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE
63-1757 220 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% By
63-1758 220 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% (3 required) 17
63-1772 470 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% 17
63-1779 680 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% A7
63-1785 1000 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (3 required) W17
63-1786 1000 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% (2 required) 17
63-1789 1200 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% 17
63-1796 1800 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% 17
63-1799 2200 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required) A7
63-1800 2200 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% W17
63-1824 8200 Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% A7
63-1827 10 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (3 required) A7
63-1835 15K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% A7
63-1837 18 K Ohm 1/2 WIns. 5% 34
63-1842 22 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% A7
63-1844 27 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 5% .34
63-1848 33 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required) A7
63-1852 39 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% A7
63-1855 47 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required) A7
63-1856 47 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% (5 required) A7
63-1862 68 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required) A7
63-1866 82 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (4 required) 17
63-1869 100 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% 17
63-1870 100 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% (4 required) A7
63-1873 120 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins, 10% 17
63-1876 150 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (3 required) A7
63-1880 180 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (3 required) A7
63-1882 220 X Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 5% .34
63-1884 220 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% (2 required) A7
63-1887 270 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (3 required) 17
63-1889 330 K Ohm 1/2 W Ins. 5% .34
63-1911 1 Megohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% A7
63-1912 1 Megohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% (6 required) A7
63-1925 2,2 Megohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% (2 required) .17
63-1926 2.2 Megohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% (3 required) .17
63-1940 4,7 Megohm 1/2 W Ins. 20% (2 required) .17
63-1960 15 Megohm 1/2 W Ins. 10% .17
63-4055 7.5 K Ohm 4 W Ins. 10% .65
63-4410 Dual Tone Control -~ Treble 2.75
63-4414 2000 Ohm 10 W 10% 1.10
63-4460 Dual Bass Tone Control & Switch 4.50
63-4631 Dual Loudness Control 2.75
63-4725 Dual Presence Control
63-4798 3 Section Balance Control
73-115 8-32 x 3/8 Slab Hd. Set Screw - Cuppomt

(2 Pt. “of 8- 40695) .04
78-788 Noval Wafer Socket (12AU7) .40
78-846 Noval Wafer Socket (2 required) (12AX7-

6BHS)
78-850 Noval Molded Socket (2 required) (12AT7) 40
78-953 Noval Tube Socket (6T8) .25
78-1073 Wafer Socket (6AU6-6BJ6-6BA6, 1st IF)

(3 required) .25
78-1099 3 Contact Socket .20
78-1143 Wafer Socket (6BA6- 2nd IF) .20
78-1197 Noval Wafer Socket (6CGT7)
78-1207 Dual Pilot Light Socket & Wire .80
78-1238 Pilot Light Socket & Wire
80-69 Drive Cord Tension Spring (used on

$-45586) .15
80-209 Drive Cord Tension Spring (used on

S-40013) .03
80-444 Tuner Arm Tension Spring .05
80-780 Iron Core Tension Spring .05
80-1091  Dial Cord Tension Spring (used on S-44151)

.08

80-1140  Drive Cord Tension Spring (1 used on

Ea. 5-50776) .10
80-1142 Ground Spring .20
80-1333 Tuner Arm Stop Spring .10
83-2132 1 Lug Terminal Strip .05
83-2135 4 Lug Terminal Strip (2 required) .10
83-2307 4 Lug Terminal Strip (3 required) .10
83-2522 6 Lug Terminal Strip .10
83-2612 2 Lug Terminal Strip (2 required) .05
83-2617 6 Lug Terminal Strip .10
83-2618 8 Lug Terminal Strip .10
83-2627 2 Lug Terminal Strip (3 required) .05
83-2628 1 Lug Terminal Strip .05

317

PART
.NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE

83-2641 5 Lug Terminal Strip .10
83-2712 Terminal Strip (Loop Anten na) .20
83-2915 4 Lug Terminal Strip .10
83-2963 4 Lug Terminal Strip .10
83-2964 6 Lug Terminal Strip .10
83-3007 Insulating Strip (Pt. of S-44 785) .05
83-3353 2 Lug Terminal Strip (Pt. osf S-~41812) .10
83-3477 8 Lug Terminal Strip
83-3688 Antenna Terminal Strip
85-640 Bandswitch 9.00
85-676 Monaural - Stereo Switch
86-334 Socket Terminal (17 requireed) .10
94-946 R. F. Plate Mtg. (4 required) .03
95-1102 3rd LF. Transformer (BC) 3.00
95-1150 1st & 3rd LF. Transformer- (FM) (2 re-

quired) 3.50
95-1153 Discriminator Transformer: (FM) 3.50
95-1251 2nd LF. Transformer (FM «& BC) 3.00
95-1549 1st LF. Transformer (BC) 1.50
100-221 Pilot Light Bulb - Type 45 (4 required) .15
105-42 R/C Network .50
112-793 6-20 x 1/4 Phils. Rd. Hd. Self-tap Screw

(2 used on 86-676)

112-1328 ~ 6-20 x 1/2 Phils. Rd. Hd, S«elf-tap Screw

(2 used on Ea, 12-3019 & 3030) . .03
113-8 6-32 x 1/4 x 1/4 Hex. Hd. Mach. Screw

(2 used on 86-640 & 4 on 57 -3036) .03
113-10 6-32 x 3/16 x 1/4 Hex. Hd. Mach. Screw

(4 used on 22-2944) .03
114-78 8-18 x 5/16 x 1/4 Hex. Hd. Self-tap Screw

(1 used on 12-2676, 1 on Ea. 12-2661 & 3009

& 3 on Ea. Chassis §-50455) .03
114-180 6-20 x 1/4 x 1/4 Hex. Hd. SSelf-tap Screw

(used on $3-49785) .03
114-200 6-32 x 5/16 x 1/4 Hex. Hd. Self-tap Screw

(2 required) .03
114-643  6-20 x 5/8 x 1/4 Hex. Hd. Sself-tap Screw

(4 required) .03
114-652 8-18 x 5/16 x 1/4 Hex. Hd. Self-tap Screw

(2 used on $-51637) .03
114-717 4-24 x 7/32 x 3/16 Hex. Hd . Self-tap Screw

(Joins 26-684 & S-51637)
125-17 Rubber Grommet (4 requiresd) .03
125-73 Rubber Grommet (2 required) - .10
126-797 Tube Shield .10
126-956 Pilot Light Shield (2 requir ed) .10
126-959 Pilot Light Shield (2 requir ed) .05
148-149 Tuner Arm .50
149-64 Iron Core & Spring (2 required) 15
149-211 Iron Core (1 Pt. of Ea. S-471087 & 41088) .10
159-115 Plug Button
188-148 Retaining Ring (2 used on S -44153) .03
188-177 Clamping Ring (1 Pt. of Ea.. S-50453) .03
188-221 Retaining Ring (used on S-44244) .04
S-15691 FM Oscillator Coil .50
S-15743 FM Detector Coil .80
S-18812 Loop Loading Coil .80
S5-40013 Drive Cord & Eyelet Assenmibly - Idler .15
5-40695 Bushing Cam & Pulley Asseambly 1.25
5-41087 Broadcast Oscillator Coil 1.00
S5-41088 Broadcast Detector Coil 1.00
S5-41812 Oscillator Shield & Termin al Strip

Assembly .25
S$-44151 Drive Cord & Eyelet Assenmbly -

Dial Pointer .15
S-44153 Pulley & Shaft Assembly .60
S-44244 Tuning Shaft & Pulley Asse mbly .75
S-44775 Stereo Jack & Brkt. Assem bly .75
S$-44785 Shield Cover, Braid, Lug & Strip

Assembly .50
8-45586 Drive Cord & Eyelet Assemmbly - Tuning .20
S5-50453 Pulley & Ring Assembly (3 required) .35
S-50455 Plate, Strip, Bushing & Stucl Assembly  3.00
5-50776 Drive Cord & Eyelet Assenmbly - Presence

& Tone Control .20
8-51127 Wire & Plug Assembly
8-51130 Shielded Lead & Plug Assemmbly 1.10
$-51637 Idler Pulley & Strip Assem bly



or

or

or

CABINET PARTS

GPS80 CABINET PARTS

pART FrAFS S
NO. DESCRIPTION c PRICE
WC10683-B2 Hinge .25
WC12006-B= Catch (Side) 75
WC13132 s -
9K A Knob Assembly .50
wC13132
9KB Knob Assembly .50
WC13557-B= ; Catch (Top) 1.00
WC13975 8"’ PM Speaker 11.00
wC14181 \Ext. Speaker Cable 12’ (2 used) 1.50
WC14256 5 1/4’> PM Speaker (2 used) 8.00
WC14263-
8B Handle Assembly 1.25
WC14459-9 Vent Plate
WC14883 Hinge Assembly .40
WC14884 Hinge Assembly .40
WC14885 Hinge Assembly .40
WC14886 - Hinge Assembly .40
WC15075 Case Assembly W/Hardware & Motor
SFF2500-1, SFF2502-1

PART :
NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE
12-2691 Leg Mtg. Bracket (4 required)
14-3606 Console Cabinet - SFF2500 W1
14-3733 Console Cabinet - SFF2500 W1
14-3607 Console Cabinet - SFF2500 R1
14-3734 Console Cabinet - SFF2500 R1
14-3608 «Console Cabinet - SFF2500 E1
14-3735 «Console Cabinet - SFF2500 E1
14-3634 «Console Cabinet - SFF2502 W1
14-3635 *Console Cabinet - SFF2502 E1
16-1928 Packing Carton - SFF2500-1
16-1937 - Packing Carton - SFF2502 E1
19-346 Mounting Clip (Mts. S-46112) 130
19-387 Retaining Clip (2 Mt. 169-143) .10
22-3379 8 Mfd. Electrolytic - 15V (2 required) 1.75
40-202 “Lid Support Hinge {Pt. of 14-3634) .60
40-203 Lid Support Hinge (Pt. of 14-3635) .60
40-233 Lid Hinge (2 Pt. of 14-3634) .60
40-234 Lid Hinge (2 Pt. of 14-3635) .60
46-2263 «Control Knob (Bass-Stereo-Manual &

“Treble - 2 required) .50
46-2284 Stereo Balance Knob .50
49-914 70’ PM Speaker 11.00
49-915 55 1/4’’ PM Speaker (2 required) 6.00
54-312 “Tinnerman Speed Nut (2 Pt. of cabinet) .03
54-424 ..83-32 x 11/32 Hex Palnut - Washer Type

(4 Mt. 49-914) .02
§57-2498 Emblem Plate (Pt. of Cabinet) .35
57-2561 MWame Plate - Stereophonic (Pt. of cabinet)
o . 1.00
57-2864  SShield Plate .20
57-3001 Control Panel 5.00
72-136 & x 3/8 Phils. Flat Hd. Wood Screw (2
' wised on 57-3001) .04
83-2790 MPhono Shipping Strip (2 required) .05
83-3418 Control Panel Trim Strip .30
83-3419 Hocking Strip .10
86-270 Terminal (2 Pt. of Ea. $-26657) .03
86-333 Connector Terminal (10 required) .03

38

PART

NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE
WwC15078 Audio Cable 8’

WC15079 Shielded Cable 22’

WC15083 Metal Panel

WC15086 Trim Strip

WC15110 Cable Assembly

WC15166 Vent Plate & Phone Jacks

19-346 Mounting Clip (Mts. S-46112) .30
56-436-B  Needle Assembly (.7 Mil Mfg. Sapphire Tip)
56-438-B  Needle Assembly (3 Mil Mfg. Sapphire Tip)
57-1721 Emblem Plate .25
57-3259 Name Plate (Zenith Stereophonic)

142-115 Stereo Cartridge & Needles

169-141 Record Changer (See Parts List for Components
202-1780 Instruction Book

S-46112 45 RPM Record Adaptor Assembly 5.00

CABINET PARTS

PART
NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE
86-344 Connector Terminal (6 required) .03
96-300 Cabinet Leg (4 Pt. of 14-3606) SFF2500 W1
96-301 Cabinet Leg (4 Pt. of 14-3607) SFF2500 R1
96-302 Cabinet Leg (4 Pt. of 14-3608) SFF2500 E1
96-345 Cabinet Leg (4 Pt. of 14-3634) SFF2502 W1
96-346 Cabinet Leg (4 Pt. of 14-3635) SFF2502 E1
112-1265 6-32 x 1 1/4 Speaker Mtg. Screw (4 Pt. of
cabinet) .03
112-1269 8-32 x 1 1/2 Speaker Mtg. Screw (4 Pt. of
cabinet ) .10
112-1226 Record Changer Mtg. Screw (2 required)
SFF2502-1
112-1363 Record Changer Mtg. Screw (2 required)
SFF2500-1 .10
114-40 Chassis Mtg. Screw (4 used on 4D20) .08
114-669  6-18 x 1/2 x 1/4 Hex Hd. Self-tap Screw
(2 used on 19-346) .03
114-739 10 - 32 x 1 1/4 Slot Hex Hd. Mach. Screw
Flat washer Att. (4 Pt. of cabinet) .05
142-103 Dual Pickup Cartridge - Sapphire-Sapphire
(Pt. of 169-142) SFF2500-1 7.95
142-106 Dual Pickup Cartridge ~ Diamond-Sapphire
(Pt. of 169-143) SFF2502-1 13.95
169-142 4 Speed Record Changer (see record
changer parts list for parts) SFF2500-1
169-143 4 Speed Record Changer (see record
changer parts list for parts) SFF2502-1
188-54 Knob Retaining Ring (Pt. of S-50994) .02
202-1741 Instruction Book SFF2500-1 .40
202-1752 Instruction Book SFF2502-1
S5-26657 Terminal Strip (2 required) .20
S-46112 45 RPM Record Adapter SFF2502-1
$5-50994 Knob & Ring Assembly (Loudness) 15
S8-52019 45 RPM Record Adapter SFF2500-1
GRC1095 Grille Cloth SFF2500-1
GRC1096 Grille Cloth SFF2502-1
HDW6002 Tee Nut (4 required)
HDW6003 10-32 Tee Nut (4 required)



SFF2501-1 CABINET PARTS

PART PART
NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE
12-3042  Stereo Balance Control Mtg. Bracket 72-139 8 x 3/8 Phils. Flat Hd. Wood Screw
14-3327  Console Cabinet - Model SFF2501 WT1 (4 required) .
14-3328 Console Cabinet - Model SFF2501 RT1 78-1036 5 Contact Socket (2 Pt. of S 47257) .25
14-3329 Console Cabinet - Model SFF2501 ET1 83-765 Armite Strip (5 required) B J03
14-3330 Console Cabinet - Model SFF2501 HT1 83-1331 Felt Strip T
14-3387 Record Storage Well 83-2535 Phono Shipping Strip (2 reqvulred) 03
16-1820 Packing Carton 83-3226 Locking Strip .15
17-165 Trim Strip Ret. Clamp (Pt. of 14-3387) 83-3393 Felt Strip i ,03
19-387 Retaining Clip (2 used on 169-133) .10 83-3505  Control Panel Trim Strip <
19-346 Mounting Clip (Mts. S-46112) .30 83-3520 Record Well Trim Strip (Pt. of 14-3387)
22-2945 Electrolytic (2 required) 86-304 Connector Terminal (3 requiired) .05
40-225 Lid Support Hinge (Pt. of 14-3327 - 3328 86-333 Connector Terminal (12 reqquired) .03
& 3330) 2.50 96-273 Cabinet Leg (4 Pt. of 14-33:27) .
40-226 Lid Support Hinge (Pt. of 14-3329) 2.50 96-274 Cabinet Leg (4 Pt. of 14-33:28)
40-233 Lid Hinge (2 Pt. of 14-3327 - 3328 & 96-275 Cabinet Leg (4 Pt. of 14-33229)
3330) .60 96-276 Cabinet Leg (4 Pt. of 14-33.30) P T
40-234 Lid Hinge (2 Pt. of 14-3329) .60 112-1226 Record Changer Mtg. Screww (2 required) ' /20
46-2263  Control Knob (Loudness-Bass-Treble) 112-1265 6 - 32 x 1 1/4 Speaker Mtg— Screw (4 Pt. ' "=
(3 required) .50 of cabinet) Co
46-2306  Knob (Stereo balance) .25 113-40 6 - 32 x 1/4 Phils. Rd. Hd. Mach. Screw
46-2586 Knob (Monaural-Stereo) (2 required)
49-842 4 x 6 PM Speaker (2 required) 6.50 112-1269 8 - 32 x 1 1/2 Speaker Mtg— Screw (8
49-914 10°> PM Speaker (2 required) 11.00 required) .10
52-874 Speaker Cable - 43’’ (Made from 91-1757) .70 114-386 Chassis Mtg. Screw (4 requmired) .10
52-919 Balance Control Cable - 40’ (Made from 114-669 6 - 18 x 1/2x 1/4 Hex. Hd. Self-tap
91-1757) Screw (6 required)
54-139 3/8 - 32 x 9/16 Hex. Palnut (Used on 126-960 Heat Shield (Phono)
63-4721) .03 142-109 Dual Pickup Cartridge (Dia mond-Sapphire)
54-312 Speed Nut (2 Pt. of cabinet) .03 169-133 4 Speed Record Changer (See changer parts
54-424 8 - 32 x 11/32 Hex. Palnut - Washer list for components)
type (4 used on Ea. 49-914) .03 202-1659 Instruction Book
54-502 6 - 32 x 1/4 Hex. Nut (2 used on Ea. 5-26657 Terminal Strip (2 required)
49-842) .03 S-46112 45 RPM Record Adapter 5,00
57-2498 Emblem Plate (Pt. of cabinet) .35 S-47257 Bracket & Socket Assembly> 1.00
57-2815 Name Plate (Pt. of cabinet) 1.25 $-47260 Plug & Wire Assembly (2 u.sed on $-47257 .40
57-3019 Control Panel GRC22 Grille Cloth - SFF2501 HT 1 P
58-226 5 Prong Plug (1 Pt. of Ea, S-47260) .15 GR(C1048 Grille Cloth - SFF2501 WT"1
63-4721 Stereo Balance Control GRC1049 Grille Cloth - SFF2501 RT 1
72-136 4 x 3/8 Phils. Flat Hd. Wood Screw .04 GRC1050 Grille Cloth - SFF2501 ET 1

CABINET PARTS COMMON TO SFF2503T-1, SFF2504T-1,
SFF2505T-1, SFF2603-1, SFF2604-1, SFF2605-1, SFF2607 -1

PART DESCRIPTION PRICE PART DESCRIPTION ’ PRICE
19-346 Mounting Clip (45 RPM Adapter) .30
19-387 Retaining Clip (Record Changer) .10 83-3505 Control Panel Trim Strip 1.00
22-2945 3 Mid. Electrolytic - 30V (2 required) 1.25 86-333 Connector Terminal (12 re=quired) .08
40-225 Lid Support Hinge (Pt. of 14-3636) 2,50 86-344 Connector Terminal (3 reqguired) - .03
40-233 Lid Hinge (2 Pt. of 14-3636) .60 112-1226 Record Changer, Mtg. Screw (2 required) .20
46-2263 Control Knob, Bass-Stereo-Monaural & 112-1265 6 -~ 32 x 1 1/4 Speaker Mtg=. Screw (4

Treble (2 required) .50 Part of Cabinet) .05
46-2284 Stereo Balance Knob .50 112-1269 8 - 32x 1 1/2 Speaker Mtgs. Screw (8
54-312 Speed Nut, Tinnerman (2 Pt. of Cabinet) .03 Part of Cabinet) .10
54-424 8-32 x 11/32 Hex Palnut-Washer Type 114-669 6 - 18x1/2x 1/4 Hex Hd. Seli:tap

(4 Mt. ea. 49-914) .03 Screw (2 used on Ea. 19-3346 & S-47257) .03
57-2498 Emblem Plate (Pt. of Cabinet) .35 126-975 Heat Shield .25
57-2561 Name Plate (Pt. of Cabinet) 1.00 159-116 Plug Button (SFF2503 WTL.)
57-3153 Control Panel 188-54 Knob Retaining Ring (Pt. off S-50994) .03
72-136 4 x 3/8 Phils, Flat Hd. Screw (3 used 5-26657 Terminal Strip Assembly .20

on 57-3153) .04 S-46112 45 RPM Record Adaptor 5.00
78-1036 5 Contact Socket (2 Pt. of S-47257) .25 8-47257 Bracket & Socket Assembl-y 1.00
83-1765 Armite Strip .02+ S-47260 Plug & Wire Assembly (2 rrequired) .40
83-2535  Phono Shipping Strip (2 required) .03 8-50994  Knob & Ring Assembly (Loeudness) .75
83-3226  Locking Strip .15 " HDW6003 10-32 Tée Nut (6 required’)

39



i

§FF25037-1 CABINET PARTS

PART I PART
A DESCRIPTION PRICE NO. DESCRiPTION PRICE
14-8636 Console Cabinet - Mode] §FF2503 WT1
14-8687 Console Cabinet - Modg]l 8FF2508 ET1
16=1988 Packing Carton 114-386 Chassis Mtg. Screw (4 required) .10
402286 Lid Support Hinge (Pt. ef 14-8637) 2.50 142-117  Dual Pickup Cartridge (Diamond-Sapphire)
40-084 Lid Hinge (2 Pt. of 14-3687T) .60 16.50
492923 4 x 6, PM Speaker (2 required) 6.50 159-117 Plug Button (SFF2503ET1) .10
49-080 10/’ PM Speaker (2 required) 11.00 169-144 4 Speed Record Changer
§2-874 Speaker Cable (2 requiped) .70 202-1749 Instruction Book .40
B4-385 6-32 x 5/18 Hex Nut (1 Mts, Ea, §-26657 GRC 41-1 Grille Cloth
& 2 Mt, Ea. 49-842) .03 HDW6002 5/16 - 18 Tee Nut (2 r equired)
SFF2504T-1 CABINET PARTS
PART PART
Ng, DESCRIPTION PRICE NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE
22091 Cabinet Back 4,50 83-1331 Felt Strip (2 required) .03
14=8387 . Record Storage Well 83-3520 Record Well Trim Strip (Pt. of Cabinet)
14-3500 Console Cabinet SFF3504 RT1 93-1450 45 RPM Adapter Washer .10
14-3501 Console Cabinet SFF3504 MTP1 114-386 Chassis Mounting Screw (4 required) .10
16-1941 Packing Carton 114-453 6-18 x 5/8 Slot Hex Head Self-tap Screw
17-165 Trim Strips Retaining Clamp (Pt. of (9 Mt. 2-991) .10
Cabinet) 114-739 10-32 x 1 1/4 Slot Hex Head Mach. Screw
49-852 12’ PM Speaker (2 required) 16.00 (4 Pt. of Cabinet) .05
49-856 5’ PM Speaker (2 required) 7.00 142-110 Dual Pickup Cartridge-Diamond-Sapphire
52-874 Speaker Cable (2 required) .70 (Pt. of 169-145) 16.95
54-502 6-32 x 1/4 Hex Nut (2 used on ea. 49-856) .03 169-145 4 Speed Record Changer (See Changer Parts
57-3005 Name Plate Background (Pt. of 169-145) List for Components)
57-3007 Name Plate Overlay (Pt. of 169-145) 202-1750 Instruction Book .40
72-140 8 x 1/2 Phils. Flat Head Wood Screw GRC50-1 Grille Cloth - Model SFF2504 MT1
(3 Pt. of Cabinet) .03 GRC1105 Grille Cloth - Model SFF2504 RT1
SFF2505T-1 CABINET PARTS
PART PART
NO. ZDESCRIPTION PRICE NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE
2-1086 Cabinet Back - 83-3520 Record Well Trim Strip
14-3387  .Record Storage Well 83-3579  Protective Strip .30
14-3593  =Cabinet Base Frame - SFF2505 WT1 93-1450 45 RPM Adaptor Washer .10
14-3595  «Cabinet Top Section - SFF2505 WT1 96-316 Cabinet Leg (4 used on 14-3493)
14-3597  «Cabinet Base Frame - SFF2505 RT1 96-317 Cabinet Leg (4 used on 14-3597)
14=8599 «Cabinet Top Section - §FF2505 RT1 96-318 Cabinet Leg (4 used on 14-3601)
143601 sCabinet Base Frame - SFF2505 ET1 114-453 6-18 x 5/8 Slot Hex. Hd. Self-tap Screw
14-3603  «Cabinet Top Section - SFF2505 ET1 (9 Mt. 2-1086) .10
16-1935 _Packing Carton 114-782 Chassis Mtg. Screw (4 required)
17-165 ~Trim Strip Retaining €lam 142-110 Dual Pickup Cartridge (Diamond-Sapphire)
£3-3374 1 Mfd. Electrolytic - 20V (2 required) 1.75 16.95
40-226 71.id Support Hinge (Pt, of 14-3603) 2.50 159-90 Plug Button - SFF2505 ET1 .15
40-234 TLid Hinge (2 Pt. of 14-3603) .60 159-91 Plug Button - SFF2505 RT & WT1 .10
40-782 =3 1/2” PM Speaker (3 required) 4,50 159-117  Plug Button - SFF2505 ET1 .10
49-852 127’ PM Speaker (2 regquired) 16.00 169-145 4 Speed Record Changer (See Changer
49-856 -5” PM Speaker (2 reguired) 7.00 Parts List for Components)
§4-802 #6-32 x 1/4 Hex Nut (1 Mts. Ea. 5-26657 199-315  Brass Sleeve (1 used on each leg) 1.00
«& 2 Mt. Ea. 49-856 & 782) .03 202-1750 Instruction Book .40
§7-8005 Name Plate Background (Pt, of 169-145) GRC1106 Grille Cloth - Model SFF2505 WT1
673007 Name Plate Overlay (Pt, of 169-145) GRC1107 Grille Cloth - Model SFF2505 RT1
123-140 &8 % 1/2 Phils. Flat Hd, Wood Screw (3 GRC1108 Grille Cloth - Model SFF2505 ET1
—Pt. of Cabinet) HDW2004 Handle (2 required)
83-1331  IFelt Strip (2 required) .03 HDW86002 5/16 - 18 Tee Nut (4 required)
SFF2603-1 CABINET PARTS
PART PART
QE_L IDESCRIPTION PRICE NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE
14-3638 CConsole Cabinet - Made] SFF2603 W1 40-226 Lid Support Hinge (Pt. of 14-3639) 2.50
14-3639 CConsole Cabinet - Model §F¥2603 E1 40-234 Lid Hinge (2 Pt. of 14-3639) .60
16-1946 MPacking Carton 49-923 4 x 6 PM Speaker (2 required) 6.50
19-278 CConnector Clip (Pt. of 8=50395) 49-950 10’ PM Speaker (2 required) 11.00
2-12 ..0015 Mid. Capacitor 52-874 Speaker Cable (2 required) .70

40

»

+ gl



PART PART
NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE
54-385 6-32 x 5/16 Hex Nut (1 Mts. Ea. S-26657
& 2 Mt. Ea. 49-842) -03 159-117  Plug Button (SFF2603 E1) .10
83-3474 Line Cord Capacitor Strip 169-144 4 Speed Record Changer
86-255 Spade Terminal (Pt. of S-50395) 202-697 FM Instruction Book
113-66 10-32 x 13/16 Slot Screw (2 Mt. 5-50394) 202-1756  Instruction Book
114-386 Chassis Mtg. Screw (4 required) .10 $-50395 FM Antenna .20
142-117 Dual Pickup Cartridge (Diamond-Sapphire) GRC41-1  Grille Cloth
16.50 HDW6002 5/16 - 18 Pee Nut (2 requireci)
SFF2604-1 CABINET PARTS
PART PART
NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE
2-991 Cabinet Back 4.50 114-386 Chassis Mtg. Screw (4 requir-ed) .10
14-3500 Console Cabinet - SFF2604 R1 114-329  6-18 x 3/8 x 1/4 Hex. Hd, SelLf-tap Screw
14-3501 Console Cabinet - SFF2804 M1 (2 required)
16-1941 Packing Carton 114-453 6-18 x 5/8 Slot Hex. Hd. Self—tap Screw
19-278 Connector Clip (Pt. of 8-50395) (9 Mt. 2-991) .10
22-12 .0015 Mfd. Capacitor 114-739 10-32 x 1 1/4 Slot Hex. Hd. Mlach. Screw
49-852 12’ PM Speaker (2 required) 16.00 (4 Pt. of Cabinet) .05
49-856 5"’ PM Speaker (2 required) 7.00 142-110 Dual Pickup Cartridge Diamosnd-Sapphire
52-874 Speaker Cable (2 required) .70 (Pt. of 169-145) 16.95
54-502 6-32 x 1/4 Hex Nut (2 used on Ea. 49-856) .03 169-145 4 Speed Record Changer (see changer
57-3005 Name Plate Background (Pt. of 169-145) parts list for components)
57-3007 Name Plate Overlay (Pt. of 169-145) 202-697 FM Instruction Book
83-3474 Line Cord Capacitor Strip 202-1751 Instruction Book .40
86-255 Spade Terminal (Pt. of S-50395) S-50395 FM Antenna
93-1450 45 RPM Adapter Washer .10 GRC50-1  Grille Cloth - Model SFF2604 M1
113-66 10-32 x 13/16 Slot. Hex. Hd. Mach. GRC1105 Grille Cloth - Model SFF2604 R1
Screw (2 required) ) HDW6002 5/16 - 18 Tee Nut (2 requiredt)
SFF2605-1 CABINET PARTS
PART PART
NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE
2-1086 Cabinet Back 96-317 Cabinet Leg (4 used on 14-3597)
14-3593 Cabinet Base Frame- SFF2605W1 96-318 Cabinet Leg (4 used on 14-3601)
14-3595  Cabinet Top Section - SFF2605W1 113-66 10-32 x 13/16 Slot. Hex. Hd. ™ach. Screw
14-3597  Cabinet Base Frame- SFF2605R1 (2 required)
14-3599 Cabinet Top Section - SFF2605R1 114-453 6-18 x 5/8 Slot. Hex. Hd. Self ~tap Screw
14-3601 Cabinet Base Frame- SFF2605E1 (9 Mt. 2-1086) .10
14-3608  Cabinet Top Section - SFF2605E1 114-782  Chassis Mtg. Screw (4 requiresd)
18-1940  Packing Carton 126-975  Heat Shield
19-278 Connector Clip (Pt. of S-50395) 142-110  Dual Pickup Cartridge (Diamoend-Sapphire)
22-12 .0015 Mfd. Capacitor 16.95
22-3374 1 Mfd. Eléctrolytic - 20V (2 required) 1.75 159-90 Plug Button - SFF2605E1 .15
40-226 Lid Support Hinge (Pt. of 14-3603) 2.50 159-91 Plug Button - SFF2605R1 & W1 .10
40-234 Lid Hinge (2 Pt. of 14-3603) .60 159-117 Plug Button - SFF2605E1 ,10
49-782 3 1/2 PM Speaker (2 required) 4.50 169-145 4 Speed Record Changer (See «changer
49-852 12’> PM Speaker (2 required) 16.00 parts list for components)
49-856 5’” PM Speaker (2 required) 7.00 . 189-315  Brass Sleeve (1 used on each Heg) 1.00
54-502 6-32 x 1/4 Hex. Nut (1 Mts. Ea. S-26657 202-697 FM Instruction Book
& 2 Mt. Ea. 49-856 & 782) .03 202-1751 Instruction Book .40
57-3005 Name Plate Background (Pt. of 169-145) 5-50395 FM Antenna
57-3007 Name Plate Overlay (Pt. of 169-145) S-50994 Knob & Ring Assembly (Loudn_ess) 5
83-3474 Line Cord Capacitor Strip GRC1106  Grille Cloth - Model SFF2605%W1
83-3579 Protective Strip .30 GRC1107 Grille Cloth - Model SFF2605mR1
86-255 Spade Terminal (Pt. of S-50395) GRC1108 Grille Cloth - Model SFF2605ME1
93-1450 45 RPM Adapter Washer .10 HDW2004 Handle (2 required)
96-316 Cabinet Leg (4 used on 14-3493) - HDW6002 5/16 - 18 Tee Nut (4 required®
SFF2607-1 CABINET PARTS
PART PART
NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE
22-12 .0015 Mfd. Capacitor
2-1087 Cabinet Back 22-3374 1 Mfd. Electrolytic - 20V (2 required)  1.75
12-2691  Leg Mtg. Bracket (4 required) 49-782 3 1/2"’ PM Speaker (2 requiread) 4.50
49-852 12’’ PM Speaker (2 required) 16.00
14-3569  Console Cabinet 49-856 5"’ PM Speaker (2 required) 7.00
16-1936  Packing Carton 54-502 6-32 x 1/4 Hex. Nut (1 Mts. Eam. S-26657
19-278 Connector Clip (Pt. of S-50395) .10 & 2 Mt. Ea. 49-856 & 782) - .03

41



PART
NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE
57-3005 Name Plate Background (Pt. of 169-145)
57-3007 Name Plate Overlay (Pt. of 169-145)
83-3474 Line Cord Capacitor Strip
83-3579 Protective Strip .30
86-255 Spade Terminal (Pt. of 3-50395)
93-1450 45 RPM Adapter Washer .10
96-323 Cabinet Leg (4 Pt. of 14-3569)
96-318 Cabinet Leg (4 used on 14-3601)
112-1203 8-15 x 1 Phils. Flat Hd. Screw (6 required)
113-66 10-32 x 13/16 Slot. Hex. Hd. Mach. Screw
(2 required)
SFF2515T-1, SFF2615-1
PART
NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE
2-990 Cabinet Back 4.00
12-3071 Reverberator Mtg. Bracket (2 required) .20
14-3387 Record Storage Well (SFF2515-T1 only)
14-3631 Console Cabinet (SFF2515WT1 & SFF2615W1)
14-3632 Console Cabinet (SFF2515RT1 & SFF2615R1)
14-3633 Console Cabinet (SFF2515ET1 & SFF2615E1)
16-1938 Packing Carton (SFF2515-T1)
16-1939 Packing Carton (SFF2615-1)
17-165 Trim Strip Retaining Clamp (Pt. of 14-3387)
19-278 Connector Clip (Pt. of 8-50395 on SFF2615-1)
19-387 Record Changer Retaining Clip (2 required)
.10
22-3374 1.0 Mfd. Electrolytic Capacitor - 20V
(2 required) 1.75
22-2945 3.0 Mid. Electrolytic Capacitor - 30V
(2 required) 1.25
40-225 Lid Support Hinge (Pt. of 14-3631 &
14-3632) 2.50
40-226 Lid Support Hinge (Pt. of 14-3633) 2.50
40-233 Lid Hinge (2 Pt. of 14-3631 & 14-3632) .60
40-234 Lid Hinge (2 Pt. of 14-3633) .60
46-2263 Control Knob (3 required) .50
46-2284 Balance Control Knob .50
46-2586 Knob (Monaural - Stereo) .50
49-782 Speaker, 3 1/2”’ PM, Tweeter (2 required)
4.50
49-896 Speaker, 5 1/4”” PM, Tweeter (2 required)
6.00
49-903 Speaker, 12’ PM, Woofer (2 required) 22.50
52-874 Speaker Cable (2 required) .10
54-312 Speed Nut (2 Pt. of Cabinet) .03
54-385 #6-32 x 5/16” Hex. Nut (1 Used on Ea,
S-26657 & 2 on Ea, 49-782 & 49-896) .03
54-424 #8-32 x 11/32”’ Hex. Palnut, Washer
Type (4 Used Mt. Ea. 49-903) .03
57-2498 Emblem Plate (Pt. of Cabinet) .35
57-2694 Leg Mtg. Plate (4 Pt. of Cabinet) .40
57-3020 Control Panel 6.75
57-3150 Name Plate (Pt. of Cabinet)
72-136 #4 x 3/8”’ Phillips Flat Hd. Wood Screw
(3 Used on 57-3020) .04
72-140 #8 x 1/2°’ Phillips Flat Hd., Wood Screw
(3 Mt. 14-3387) .03
78-1036 5 Contact Socket (2 Pt. of S-47257) .25
83-765 Armite Strip (7 Required on SFF2515-T1,
10 Required on SFF2615-1) .03
83-1331 Felt Strip (2 Required on SFF2515-T1) .03
83-2535 Phono Shipping Strip (2 Required) .03
83-3226 Locking Strip .15
83-3393 Felt Strip .03
83-3474 Line Cord Capacitor Strip (SFF2615-1)
83-3505 Control Panel Trim Strip 1.00
83-3520 Record Well Trim Strip (Pt. of 14-3387)
86-333 Connector Terminal (20 Required) .03
86-344 Connector Terminal (3 Required) .03

42

PART

NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE
169-145 4 Speed Record Changer (see changer parts
list for components)
202-697 FM Instruction Book
202-1751 Instruction Book .40
5-50395 FM Antenna
GRC1109 Grille Cloth (2 required)
114-453 6-18 x 5/8 Slot. Hex. Hd. Self—tap Screw
(9 Mt. 2-1087) .10
114-782 Chassis Mtg. Screw (4 required)
142-110 Dual Pickup Cartridge (Diamond-Sapphire)
16.95
159-91 Plug Button .10
CABINET PARTS
PART
NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE
96-257 Cabinet Leg - Left (2 Pt. of 14-3631)
96-258 Cabinet Leg - Right (2 Pt. of 14-3631)
96-259 Cabinet Leg - Left (2 Pt. of 14-3632)
96-260 Cabinet Leg - Right (2 Pt. of 14-3632)
96-261 Cabinet Leg - Left (2 Pt. of 14-3633)
96-262 Cabinet Leg - Right (2 Pt. of 14-3633)
112-1226 Record Changer Mtg. Screw (2 Required) .20
112-1265 #6-32 x 1 1/4”’ Speaker Mtg. Screw (8
Pt. of Cabinet) .05
112-1269 #8-32 x 1 1/2’’ Speaker Mtg. Screw (8
Pt. of Cabinet) .10
113-40 #6-32 x 1/4”’ Phillips Round Hd. Mach.
Screw, Lockwasher Att. (2 Used on 4G30) .05
113-66 #10-32 x 13/16”’ Slotted Hex. Head Mach.
Screw (2 Required on SFF2615-1) .05
114-26 #8-18 x 1/4 x 1/4 Hex. Hd, Self-tap Screw
(2 Mt. Ea, 12-3071) .03
114-42 Chassis Mtg. Screw (3 Mt. 4G30) .05
114-386 Chassis Mtg. Screw (4 Mt. 7G30) .10
114-453 #6-18 x 5/8” Slotted Hex. Hd. Self-tap
Screw (15 Mt. 2-990) .10
114-669 #6-18 x 1/2 x 1/4”’ Hex. Hd. Self-tap
Screw (2 Used on Ea. TF20, 19-346, 4G30,
& S-47257) .03
114-679 Chassis Mtg. Screw (3 Mt. 3F23)
114-769 #8-15 x 5/8”’ Hex. Hd. Self-tap Screw,
Washer Att. (2 Mt. Ea. 12-3071) .03
125-16 Rubber Grommet (2 Used on Ea. 12-3071) .05
138-363 Metal Grille (Pt. of Cabinet)
159-90 Plug Button (SFF2515ET1 & SFF2615E1) .15
159-91 Plug Button (SFF2515RT1, SFF2515WT1,
SFF2615R1 & SFF2615W1) .10
169-129 4 Speed ‘‘Stereo Professional’’ Record
Changer (See Changer Parts List in Service
Manual Z908 for Component Parts)
188-155 Knob Clamping Ring (Pt. of 8-51122) .05
188-249 Knob Clamping Ring (Pt. of S-48043) .03
202-697 -FM struction Book (SFF2615-1)
202-1754¢ Instruction Book (SFF2515-T1) .40
202-1755 Instruction Book (SFF2615-1) .40
S-26657 Terminal Strip (4 Required) .20
S-47257 Bracket and Socket Assembly 1.00
S-47260 Plug and Wire Assembly .40
S-48043  Knob and Ring Assembly (Reverberator) .75
S$-50395 Wire and Terminal, FM Antenna (SFF2615-1)
5-52426 Reverberator
S-51122 Knob & Ring Assembly (Bass Control) .15
GRC38-1 Grille Cloth (SFF2515ET1 & SFF2615E1)
GRC38-2 Grille Cloth (SFF2515ET1 & SFF2615E1)
GRC39-1 Grille Cloth (SFF2515RT1 & SFF2615R1)
GRC39-2 Grille Cloth (SFF2515RT1 & SFF2615R1)
GRC40-1 Grille Cloth (SFF2515WT1 & SFF2615W1)
GRC40-2 Grille Cloth (SFF2515WT1 & SFF2615W1)
HDW6003 #10-32 Tee Nut (2 Required)



2

SFF2535-1

PART
NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE
2-954 Cabinet Back 4.50
12-2608 Indicator Light Mtg. Bracket .05
14-3387 Record Storage Well
14-3576 Console Cabinet - Model SFF2535R1
14-3577 Console Cabinet - Model SFF2535M1
.16-1931 Packing Carton
17-165 Trim Strip Retaining Clamp (Pt. of
14-3387)
19-278 Connector Clip (Pt. of $-50395) .10
19-387 Record Changer Retaining Clip (2 required)
.10
22-2945 3 Mfd. Electrolytic - 30V (2 required) 1.25
22-3374 1 Mfd. Electrolytic - 20V (2 required) 1.75
40-225 Lid Support Hinge (Pt. of Cabinet) 2.50
402233 Lid Hinge (2 Pt. of Cabinet) .60
46-2263 Bandswitch & Stereo Knob (2 required) .50
46-2284  Balance Control Knob .50
49-782 3 1/2” PM Speaker (2 required) 4,50
49-852 12’ PM Speaker (2 required) 16.00
49-856 5’ PM Speaker (2 required) 7.00
52-874 Speaker Cable (2 required) .70
52-892 Antenna Cable .25
54-312 Speed Nut (2 Pt. of Cabinet) .03
54-424 8-32 x 11/32 Hex. Palnut - Washer Type
(4 Mt. Ea. 49-852) .03
54-502 6~32 x 1/4 Hex. Nut (1 used on Ea.
5-26657 & 2 on Ea. 49-782 & 856) .03
57-2498 Emblem Plate (Pt. of Cabinet) .35
57-2561 Nameplate - Stereo-Phonic (Pt. of
Cabinet) 1.00
57-3151 Radio Dial Escutcheon
72-140 8 x 1/2 Phils. Flat Hd. Wood Screw
(3 Pt. of Cabinet) .03
78-1036 5 Contact Socket (2 Pt. of S-47257) .25
78-1037 Indicator Light Socket & Wire .50
80-1003 Knob Retaining Spring (1 Pt. of Ea.
$-50475, 50482 & 50483) .10
80-1233 Crystal Retaining Spring (4 required) .10
83-765 Armite Strip .03
83-2123 Antenna Terminal Strip .25
83-2535 Phono Shipping Strip (2 required) .03
83-2932 Rubber Channel Strip (2 required) .20
83-3474 Line Cord Capacitor Strip .10
83-3520 Record Well Trim Strip (Pt. of 14-3387)
83-3701 Felt Strip
86-255 Spade Terminal (Pt. of S-50395) .03
86-333 Connector Terminal (16 required) .03
86-344 Connector Terminal (7 required) .03
90-367 Indicator Light Tube .05
SFF2560-1
PART
NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE
2-1077 Cabinet Back
12-2608 Indicator Light Mtg. Bracket .05
12-3071 Reverberator Mtg. Bracket (2 required) .20
14-3387 Record Storage Well
14-3578 Console Cabinet - Model SFF2560W1
14-3579 Console Cabinet - Model SFF2560Y1
16-1934 Packing Carton
17-165 Trim Strip Retaining Clamp (Pt. of
14-3387)
19-210 Loop Connector Clip (2 Pt. of S-17917) .05
19-278 Connector Clip (Pt. of S-50395) .10
19-387 Record Changer Retaining Clip .10
22-2945 3 Mfd. Electrolytic - 30V 1.25
22-2774 .22 Mid. Electrolytic - 200V (2 required)
40-225 Lid Support (Pt. of 14-3578) 2.50
40-226 Lid Support (Pt. of 14-3579) 2.50
40-233 Lid Hinge (2 Pt. of 14-3578) .60
40-234 Lid Hinge (2 Pt. of 14-3579)
46-2263 Bandswitch Knob .50

CABINET PARTS

43

PART
NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE

93-1358 Felt Washer .05
93-1360 Felt Washer .05
100-67 Indicator Light Bulb .15
112-1226 Record Changer Mtg. Screw (2 required) .20
112-1265 6-32 x 1 1/4 Speaker Mtg. Screw (8 Pt.

of Cabinet) .05
112-1269 8-32x 1 1/2 Speaker Mtg. Screw (8 Pt.

of Cabinet) .10
114-80 Chassis Mtg. Screw (3 Mt. 34G32) .05
114-386 Chassis Mtg. Screw (4 Mt. 9¢G26) .10
114-423 8-18 x 5/16 Hex. Hd. Self-tam Screw

(1 used on Ea. 80-1233) .03
114-453 6-18 x 5/8 Slot Hex. Washer Hd. Self-tap

Screw (2 Mt. S-44649 & 13 MAt. 2-954) .10
114-636 8-18 x 3/8 Hex. Hd, Self-tap Screw - Flat

Washer Att. (6 used on 57-3R51) .05
114-669 6-18 x 1/2 x 1/4 Hex. Hd. Se li-tap Screw

(1 used on 12-2608 & 2 on Eaa. 83-2123 &

S-47257) .03
142-110 Dual Pickup Cartridge (Diammond-Sapphire)

16.95

159-116 Plug Button .10
165-39 Cabinet Caster (4 Pt. of Cabinet) 75
166-122 Rubber Bumper (2 used on 5'7-3151) .10
169-129 4 Speed Record Changer (see= changer parts

list for components)
171-19 Indicator Light Lens (Pt. of Cabinet) .40
188-54 Knob Clamping Ring (Pt. of S--44166) .03
188-249 Knob Clamping Ring (Pt, of S -48043) .03
192-298 Dial Crystal )
202-697 FM Instruction Book .10
202-1745 Instruction Book .40
$-22657 Terminal Strip (4 required) .50
S-44166 Tuning Knob & Ring Assembl y .75
S-44649 Antenna 1.50
S-47257 Bracket & Socket Assembly 1.00
S-47260 Plug & Wire Assembly .40
S-48043 Knob & Ring Assembly (Loud ness) .75
S-50395 FM Line Cord Antenna .20
S-50475 Knob & Spring Assembly (Basss) 1.25
S5-50482 Knob % Spring Assembly (Treble) 1.25
S$-50483 Knob & Ring Assembly (Preseence) 1.25
GRC1103  Grille Cloth - SFF2535R1 (2 required )
GRC1104 Grille Cloth - SFF2535M1 (2 required)
HDW2012 Pull (2 required) SFF2535M1
HDW2013 Pull (2 required) SFF2535R1
HDW6001 1/4 - 20 Tee Nut (3 required)
HDW6002 5/16 - 18 Tee Nut (4 requirecd)
HDW6003 10-32 Tee Nut (4 required)

CABINET PARTS

PART
NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE
46-2266 Loudness Control Knob .75
46-2284 Balance Control Knob .50
46-2586 Stereo Switch Knob .50
49-782 3 1/2” PM TweeterSpeaker &2 required) 4.50
49-896 5 1/4’’ PM Speaker (2 requiread) 6.00
49-903 12’ PM Speaker (2 required) 22.50
52-874 Speaker Cable (2 required) .70
52-892 Speaker Cable .25
54-312 Speed Nut (2 Pt. of Cabinet) .03
54-385 6-32 x 5/16 Hex. Nut (1 used =on Ea.

5-26657, 49-782 & 49-896) .03
54-424 8-32 x 11/32 Hex. Palnut - Waasher Type

(4 Mt. Ea, 49-903) .03
57-2498 Emblem Plate (Pt. of Cabinet)) .35
57-2750 Shield Plate .25
57-3037 Radio Dial Escutcheon 8.00
57-3150 Nameplate (Pt. of Cabinet)
64-758 Brass Eyelet (1 used on Ea. 1 14-493) .03



PART
NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE
72-140 8 x 1/2 Phils, Flat Hd. Wood Screw (3
used on 14-3387) .03
78-1036 5 Contact Socket .25
78-1124 Indicator Light Socket & Wire 75
80-1003 Knob Retaining Spring (1 Pt. of Ea.
S-50475, 50482 & 50483) .10
80-1233 Crystal Retaining Spring (4 required) .10
83-765 Armite Strip (7 required) .03,
83-1884 Antenna Terminal Strip .30
83-2535 Phono Shipping Strip (2 required) .03
83-2932 Rubber Channel Strip (2 required) .20
83-3474 Line Cord Capacitor Strip .10
83-3520 Record Well Trim Strip (Pt. of 14-3387)
86-255 Spade Terminal (4 required) .03
86-333 Terminal (20 required) .03
90-367 Indicator Light Tube .05
93-1358 Felt Washer .05
93-1360 Felt Washer .05
93-1453 Rubber Shoulder Washer (8 required) .05
96-335 Cabinet Leg (RH) (2 Pt. of Cabinet)
96-336 Cabinet Leg (LH) (2 Pt. of Cabinet)
100-67 Indicator Light Bulb .15
112-1226 Record Changer Mtg. Screw (2 required) .20
112-1265  6-32 x 1 1/4 Speaker Mtg. Screw (8 Pt.
of Cabinet) .05
112-1269 8-32 x 1 1/2 Speaker Mtg, Screw (8 Pt.
of Cabinet) .10
112-1270 8-32 x 1 3/4 Baffle Mtg. Screw (4 Pt. of
Cabinet) .05
114-26 8-18 x 1/4 x 1/4 Hex. Hd. Self-tap
Screw (4 Mt, S-51042) .03
114-386 Chassis Mtg. Screw (8 required) .10
114-423 8-18 x 5/16 Hex, Hd. Self-tap Screw
(1 used on Ea. 80-1233) .03
114-453 6-18 x 5/8 Slot Hex. Washer Hd. Self-
tap Screw (11 Mt. 2-973) .10
114-636 8-18 x 3/8 Hex. Hd. Self-tap Screw -
Flat Washer Att. (6 used on 57-3037) .05
SFF2570-1, SFF2575-1,
PART
NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE
2-1073 Cabinet Back SFF2570-1
2-1074 Cabinet Back SFF2575-1
2-1076 Cabinet Back SFF2585-1
12-1762 Record Changer Stop Bracket .15
12-2608 Indicator Light Mtg. Bracket .05
12-3071 Reverberator Mtg. Bracket .20
12-3166 Record Changer Hold Down Brkt.
14-3543 Console Cabinet SFF2570W1
14-3544 Console Cabinet SFF2570E1
14-3545 Console Cabinet SFF2570Y1
14-3546 Console Cabinet SFF2585H1
14-3547 Console Cabinet SFF2575L1
16-1908 Packing Carton SFF2570-1 & SFF2575-1
16-1932 Packing Carton SFF2585-1
19-9 FM Line Cord Antenna Clip
19-210 Loop Connector Clip (2 Pt. of 5-17917) .05
19-278 Terminal Clip (Pt. of §-50395) .10
19-375 Record Changer Retaining Clip (2 re-
quired) .15
20-751 Speaker Inductor Coil (2 required) 1.25
22-2945 3 Mid. Electrolytic Capacitor - 30V
(2 required) 1.25
22-3374 1 Mfd. Electrolytic Capacitor - 20V
(2 required) 1.75
36-220 Record Changer Handle 1.00
46-2263 Bandswitch Knob .50
46-2266 Loudness Control Knob 15
46-2284 Balance Control Knob .50
46-2586 Stereo Switch Knob .50
49-782 3 1/2”’ PM Speaker (2 required) 4.50
49-867 Horn Tweeter Speaker (2 required) 30.00
49-903 12>’ PM Speaker (2 required) 22.50
52-825 Antenna Cable .25

44

PART

NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE
114-669  6-18 x 1/2 x 1/4 Hex. Hd. Self-tap
Screw (1 used on 12-2808 & 2 on Ea.
Cabinet, 9F24, S-47257 & 83-1884) .03
114-679 Chassis Mtg. Screw (3 Mt. 3F23)
114-769  8-15 x 5/8 Hex, Hd. Self-tap Screw -
Flat Washer Att. (4 Mt, §5-51042) .03
114-777 10-32 x 1 3/8 x 5/16 Hex. Hd. Steel
Mach. Screw - Flat Washer Att, (2 used
on Cabinet) .03
125-16 Rubber Grommet (2 used on Ea, 12-3071) .05
166-122 Rubber Bumper (2 used on 57-3037) .10
169-129 4 Speed Record Changer (see changer parts
list for components)
171-19 Indicator Light Lens (Pt. of Cabinet) .40
188-54 Knob Clamping Ring (Pt. of $-44166) .03
188-249 Knob Clamping Ring (Pt. of 5-48043) .03
192-298 Dijal Crystal ‘ .75
199-336 Spacer Sleeve .15
202-697 FM Instruction Book .10
202-1747 Instruction Book .40
$-17325 Low Impedance Loop Assembly (Pt. of
S-17917)
S-17917 Low Impedance Loop, Clip & Strip
Assembly .90
85-26657 Terminal Strip Assembly (4 required) .20
$-44166 Tuning Knob & Ring Assembly 75
S$-417257 Bracket & Socket Assembly 1.00
$-47260 Plug & Wire Assembly (2 required) .40
5-48043 Knob & Ring Assembly (Reverberator) .15
S§-50395 FM Line Cord Antenna .20
§-50475 . Knob & Spring Assembly (Bass) 1.25
S-50482 Knob & Spring Assembly (Treble) 1.25
§-50483  Knob & Ring Assembly (Presence) 1.25
5-50916 Antenna Lead & Terminal Assembly .35
S-52426 Reverberator Assembly
GRC1099 Grille Cloth (2 required)
HDW6002 5/16 - 18 Tee Nut (4 required)
HDW6003 10-32 Tee Nut (4 required)
SFF2585-1 CABINET PARTS
PART
NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE
52-961 Speaker Cable (2 required)
54-30 8 - 32 x 5/16 Hex. Nut (2 required) .03
54-312 Speed Nut (2 Pt. of Cabinet) .03
54-385 6-32 x 5/16 Hex. Nut (1 used on Ea.
$-26657, 2 on Ea. 49-782 & 4 on Ea.
49-867) .03
54-424 8-32 x 11/32 Hex. Palnut - Wagher Type
(4 Mt. Ea. 49-903) .03
54-512 Tinnerman Speed Nut (used on 114-774) .05
57-2498 Emblem Plate (Pt. of Cabinet) .35
57-2750 Shield Plate .25
57-3037 Radio Dial Escutcheon 8.00
57-3150 Name Plate (Pt. of Cabinet)
64-1758 Brass Eyelet (1 used on Ea. 114-493) .03
64-809 Brass Eyelet (4 required)
78-346 5 Contact Socket (2 Pt. of S-47599) .20
78-1124 Indicator Light Socket & Wire 75
80-1003  Knob Retaining Spring (1 Pt. of Ea, 5-50475,
50482, & 50483) .10
80-1233 Crystal Retaining Spring (4 required) .10
83-765 Armite Strip (7 required) .03
83-1884 Antenna Terminal Strip .30
83-2785 Rubber Strip (used on 12-1762) .05
83-2932 Rubber Channel Strip (2 required) .20
83-3474 Line Cord Capacitor Clamp (7G31) .10
83-3737 Rubber Strip (4 required)
86-30 Terminal (9F25)
86-255 Spade Terminal (2 - 5 required) .03
86-312 Terminal .03
86-333 Terminal (2 - 4 required) .03
86-344 Connector Terminal (8 - 11 required) .03
90-367 Indicator Light Tube .05
93-1358 Felt Washer .05



-—

PART PART

NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE NO. DESCRIPTION PRICE
93-1360  Felt Washer .05 202-1746  Instruction Book .40
100-67 Indicator Light Bulb .15 8-17325 Low Impedance Loop (Pt. of 5-17917) .40
112-1226  Record Changer Mtg. Screw (2 required) .20 S-17917 Low Impedance Loop, Clip & Strip
112-1266 6-32 x 1 1/2 Speaker Mtg. Screw (12 Pt. Assembly .90
of Cabinet) .05 5-18560 Record Changer Slide (2 Pt, of 5-51495) 2.75
112-1270 8-32 x 1 3/4 Speaker Mtg. Screw (8 Pt. S8-26657 Terminal Strip (4 required) .20
of Cabinet) .05 S-44166 Tuning Knob & Ring Assemblwy 75
113-93 8-32 x 5/16 x 1/4 Hex. Hd. Mach. Screw - 5-47589  Bracket & Socket Assembly 1,00
Lockwasher Att. (4 Mt. 36-220 on $5-51495).03 S-47602 Plug & Wire Assembly (2 req uired) .40
114-26 8-18 x 1/4 x 1/4 Hex. Hd. Self-tap Screw S$-48043  Knobs & Ring Assembly (Reverberation) . .75
(4 required) .03 5-50395  FM Line Cord Antenna (7G31) .20
114-386  Chassis Mtg. Screw (8 required) .10 5-50475 Knob & Spring Assembly (Basss) 1.25
114-423 8-18 x 5/16 Hex. Hd. Self-tap Screw S-50482 Knob & Spring Assembly (Tresble) 1.25
(1 used on Ea, 80-1233) .03 S-50483 Knob & Spring Assembly (Pre=sence) 1.25
114-453 6-18 x 5/8 Slot Hex. Washer Hd, Self- S-51495 Record Changer Pan & Slide Assembly
tap Screw (2 Mt, 12-1762 & 15 Mt. 2-956) .10 8-52426 Reverberator
114-578 8-15 x 7/8 Hex. Washer Hd. Self-tap GRC1100 Grille Cloth (used on SFF2570-1)
Screw (4 required) GRC1101  Grille Cloth (2 required on SF"F2575- 1)
114-636 8-18 x 8/8 Hex. Hd. Self-tap Screw - Flat GRC1102  Grille Cloth (2 required on SF F2585-1)
Washer Att. (6 used on 57-3037) .05 HDW2010 Door Pull (SFF2570W1)
114-669 6-18 x 1/2 x 1/4 Hex. Hd. Self-tap Screw HDW2014 Door Pull (SFF2570E1 & Y1)
(1 used on 12-2608 & 2 on Ea. 8-26657, HDW2015 Key Back Plate (2 required omm SFF2575-1)
5-47599, 11G25 & 9F25) .03 HDW2016 Key (2 required on SFF2575-1)
114-679  Chassis Mtg. Screw (3 Mt. 3F23) HDW2017 Door Pull (2 required on SFF2585-1)
114-769 8-15 x 1/2 Hex. Hd. Self-tap Screw - HDW3016 Knife Hinge - LH (SFF2570E1 & Y1,
Flat Washer Att, (4 Mt. 5-51042) .03 SFF2575L1)
114-774 Record Changer Mtg, Pan Shipping Screw HDW3017 Knife Hinge - LH (SFF2570W1 » SFF2585H1)
125-16 Rubber Grommet (2 used on Ea. 12-3071) .05 HDW3018 Knife Hinge - RH (SFF2570E1 & Y1, SFF2575L1)
125-110  Rubber Grommet (4 required) HDW3019 Knife Hinge - RH {SFF2570W, SFF2585H1)
138-344 Metal Grille (2 Pt. of 14-3547 used on HDW4006 Strike Plate
SFF2575-1) HDW4010 Strike Plate (SFF2570E1)
152-282  Spacer Block (shipping) .10 HDW4011 Strike Plate (SFF2570Y1)
166-122 Rubber Bumper (2 used on 57 -3037) .10 HDW5004 Bullet Catch (SFF2570W1, SFF2575L1,
169-128 4 Speed Record Changer (see changer parts SFF2585H1)
list for components) HDW5005 Bullet Catch (SFF2570E1)
171-19 Indicator Light Lens (Pt. of Cabinet) .40 HDW5006 Bullet Catch (SFF2570Y1)
188-54 Knob Clamping Ring (Pt. of S-44166) .03 HDWB8002 5/16 - 18 Tee Nut (4 required on SFF2575L1,
188-249 Knob Clamping Ring (Pt. of 5-48043) .03 SFF2585H1)
192-298 Dial Crystal 75 HDW12017 Ornamental Collar (2 required )
202-697 FM Instruction Book .40 HDW15000 Ferrule (2 required)

45



NOTES

46



NOTES

47



Factva  ww wmens?

ZENITH RADIO CORPORATION
6001 DICKENS AVENUE
CHICAGO 39, ILL.

HF7-R.R. , i
3/31/611 Printed in U.S.A. ;



